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EXHIBIT

a\

NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT *
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE

Anderson, Michael E.
advs.
Attorney Discipline Office

#12-038

ASSENTED TO MOTION TO IMPOSE REPRIMAND

NOW COMES Elizabeth M. Murphy, Assistant Disciplinary
Counsel, and respectfully requests that the Professional Conduct
Committee (“PCC”) impose a reprimand in accordance with paragraph
15(e) of the Diversion Agreement signed by Respondent, Michael E.
Anderson, Esq., on November 9, 20185, and in accordance with the PCC’s
Order issued in this matter on January 20, 2016.1 In support of this
Motion, undersigned counsel states as follows:

1. On January 20, 2016, the PCC accepted the Stipulation as to
Facts, Violations and Diversion?, and the Diversion Agreement
signed by the parties in the above captioned case and ordered that
Mr. Anderson comply with the terms of the Diversion Agreement

for a period of one year.

1 The Diversion Agreement and PCC Order are attached hereto as

Exhibits 1 and 2.
2 The Stipulation as to Facts, Violations and Diversion is attached hereto

as Exhibit 3.




2. One of the conditions as listed in Paragraph 13(b) was that
“Respondent shall not engage in any professional misconduct.”

3. On October 6, 2016, the ADO received another grievance against
Mr. Anderson. The matter was docketed as #17-001. On June 21,
2017, the Professional Conduct Committee issued a reprimand to
Mr. Anderson for violations of Rule 1.2 and 8.4(a) for conduct
occurring on January 25, 2016.3

4. Mr. Anderson engaged in professional misconduct during the one
year monitoring period.

D. Undersigned counsel has contacted Mr. Anderson’s counsel
regarding this Motion, who assents to the Motion to Impose
Reprimand.

WHEREFORE, undersigned counsel respectfully requests that the

Professional Conduct Committee grant the following relief:

(A) Impose a reprimand as discipline in this matter; and

(B}  Grant any further relief this Committee deems fair and just.

New Hampshire Supreme Court
Attorney Discipline Office

4 Chenell Drive, Suite 102
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 224-5828

Date: July.11, 2017 By:

Murph;

ciplinary sel

3 The Professional Conduct Committee’s June 21, 2017 order is attached
hereto as Exhibit 4.



CERTIFICATION

I, Elizabeth M. Murphy, Assistant Disciplinary Counsel of the New
Hampshire Supreme Court Attorney Discipline Office, certify that a copy
of this “Assented to Motion to Impose Reprimand” is being sent on this
11th day of July, 2017 to counsel for Mr. Anderson, Sandra A. Kuhn,
Esq., at Family Legal, 141 Airport Road, Concord, NH 03301, via first
class mail.




NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE

Anderson, Michael E.
advs.
Attorney Discipline Office
#12-038

DIVERSION AGREEMENT

Michael E. Anderson, Esquire (hereinafter “Respondent”) and Elizabeth
M. Murphy, Assistant Disciplinary Counsel, on behalf of the Attorney Discipline
Office, hereby enter into the following Diversion Agreement (hereinafter
“Agreement”}:

1. The Respondent was admitted to the Bar of the New Hampshire Supreme
Court on October 28, 1996 (bar number 12061). Respondent is subject
to the jurisdiction of the New Hampshire Supreme Court in these
proceedings.

2. The Respondent enters into this Agreement freely, intelligently and
voluntarily, and understands the consequences of this Agreement.

3. This Agreement is a product of the Respondent’s personal decision, and
the Respondent affirms that he has been subjected to no coercion or

other intimidating acts by any person or agency concerning this matter.




10.

The Respondent is familiar with the rules of the New Hampshire
Supreme Court regarding the procedures for discipline of attorneys and
with his rights under those rules. N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 37 and 37A.
Respondent understands that this Agreement is undertaken as a
discretionary diversion under the provisions of Rule 37A(I)(g}(3}.

The parties agree that Respondent engaged in professional misconduct
by violating Rules 1.1(b}{4)-(5} and 3.1.

As part of this Agreement, Respondent shall sign the Stipulation as to
Facts, Rule Violations and Diversion Agreement, admitting the facts of
the complaint being diverted. N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 37A(I}{g)(4).

Respondent agrees that, in the event he fails to comply with the terms of
this Agreement, the factual admissions and admissions of rule viclations
contained in the Stipulation as to Facts, Rule Violations and Diversion.
Agreement shall be deemed true in any subsequent disciplinary
proceedings. N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 37A{I)(g)(4).

Pursuant to Rule 37A(I)(g)(3}(4), the misconduct in this matter appears to
be the result of negligence, failure to review a file prior to filing a motion,
and miscommunication between Mr. Anderson and his assistant at the
time.

Pursuant to Rule 37A(I){g}(3)(B), there is a reasonable likelihood that the
successful completion of additional education will prevent the recurrence

of the misconduct which gave rise to this Agreement.
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12.

13.

The Respondent acknowledges that he has the right to a full and
complete evidentiary hearing in this matter, At any such hearing,
Respondent would have the right to be represented by counsel, present
evidence, call witnesses, and cross-examine the witnesses presented by
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel. The Respondent understands that at
such evidentiary hearing, Assistant Disciplinary Counsel would bear the
burden of proving each material allegation of fact by clear and convincing
evidence. Nonetheless, having full knowledge of his right to such
evidentiary hearing, the Respondent waives that right.
Respondent understands and agrees that, in the event he fails to comply
with any term or condition of this Agreement, the Agreement shall be
terminated.
The Respondent agrees to the following terms and conditions to be
completed within one year from the date that the Professional Conduct
Commmittee (“PCC” or Committee”) approves the Stipulation and Diversion
Agreement:
a. Respondent shall complete six (6) additional CLE credits beyond
the minimum required by the New Hampshire Bar Association.
Two credits shall be ethics credits, and four credits shall address
the issue of office and/or time management. Respondent shall
obtain Assistant Disciplinary Counsel’s approval of the proposed
CLEs and upon completing them, shall provide Assistant

Disciplinary Counsel with satisfactory proof of attendance. If




14.

sufficient CLEs in the aforesaid areas cannot be located,
Respondent agrees to cooperate with Assistant Disciplinary
Counsel to obtain alternative materials or locate appropriate CLEs
that will serve the purposes of diversion.

b. Respondent shall not engage in any professional misconduct.

If, however, Respondent fails to comply with any term or condition of this
Agreement as set forth in paragraph 13, supra, the Agreement shall be
terminated. The Attorney Discipline Office shall notify the PCC that the
condition(s) have been violated.

a. Upon notification from the ADO that a condition has been violated,
and absent objection from the Respondent, the PCC may determine
whether any condition of this Agreement has been viclated. In
making such determination, the PCC may in its discretion request
that the parties appear before it or may decide the issue of
violation based on pleadings. If it determines that a condition has
been violated, the Committee shall impose the agreed-upon
sanction of a reprimand. If the Committee determines that no
condition of this Agreement has been violated, the Agreement shall
continue in force and effect pursuant to its terms.

b. Respondent may request that the PCC remand the matter to the
Hearings Committee so that a Hearing Panel may be appointed to
decide the sole issue of whether a condition of this Agreement has

been violated. During such hearing, it shall be the burden of



Assistant Disciplinary Counsel to demonstrate by a preponderance
of the evidence that a condition listed in paragraph 13 has been
violated.

¢. If a.Hearing Panel determines that a condition has been violated,
the Panel shall recommend imposition of the agreed-upon sanction
of a reprimand. If the Hearing Panel determines that no condition
of the Agreement has been violated, the Agreement shall continue
in force and effect pursuant to its terms.

15. This Agreement shall be terminated in the event Respondent engages in
misconduct during a period of one year commencing on the date the PCC
accepts this Agreement.

a. The timing of any finding of such misconduct is not dispositive of
the question of termination of this Agreement. Rather, so long as a
grievance is filed within the one year period referenced above (“the
subsequent proceeding”), and the misconduct alleged occurred, at
least in part, during the one year period referenced above, this
Agreement is subject to termination at such time as there is a
finding of misconduct, even if such finding occurs beyond the one
year time period referenced above.

b. The Attorney Discipline Office agrees to expedite the processing
and investigation of the subsequent proceeding and to adjudicate it
in a timely manner, either by stipulation of the parties or before a

panel appointed by the Hearings Committee.
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17.

18.

c. Pending the final adjudication of the subsequent proceeding, the
matter underlying this Agreement shall not be dismissed.

d. If there is a finding of misconduct in the subsequent proceeding
(whether by stipulation or after a hearing by a Hearing Panel), then
the misconduct admitted as part of this Agreement shall be
considered “previous discipline” for purposes of the subsequent
proceeding.

e. In addition, Respondent agrees that such “previous discipline,” if
used in the subsequent proceeding, shall be sanctoned with a
reprimand. 'Respondent agrees that a reprimand is an appropriate
sanction under the ABA Standards for the conduct admitted as
part of this Agreement.

Nothing herein shall be construed to limit prosecution of any new
complaint involving conduct of Respondent occurring during the
referenced one year time period.

The Respondent shall bear all costs associated with compliance and
enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

The parties agree, subject to the provisions of paragraphs 13-15, that the
Professional Conduct Committee should place this disciplinary matter in
abeyance for one year commencing on the date it approves the
Stipulation and Diversion Agreement. If the Attorney Discipline Office
verifies at the expiration of that period that the Respondent has

successfully complied with the conditions enumerated in paragraphs 13-

-~



15, the Professional Conduct Committee shall dismiss this matter
pursuant to New Hampshire Supreme Court Rule 37A{T)(g)(7) and no
discipline shall be imposed in this case.
19. The Respondent is aware, pursuant to Rule 37A(J)(g)(5), that the fact of
diversion shall be public.
B
20, The Respondent acknowledges by signing this Agresment that Xheffh.

understands and accepts all of the terms and conditions of this

Agreement.
/ Y —
Dated: i Gf , 2015 -

b Michael E. Anderson, Esquire
Respondent

Datcd:\' M\OI , 2015 //

T

andra A. Kuhlﬁsquire
Counsel for Respondent

Dated: _{| (20 2015




New Hampshire Supreme Court

Professional Conduct Committee

a committee of the attorney discipline system

David M. Rothstein, Chair 4 Chenell Drive, Suite 102 . Margaret R. Kerouac
Heather E. Kratis, Vice Chair Concord, New Hampshire 03301 Mona T. Movafaghi
.Elaine Holden,* Vice Chair 603-224-5828 * Fax 2289511 Georges J. Roy*
Peter G. Beeson Richard D. Sager
Susan R. Chollet* ‘Martha: Van Oot
Richard H. Darling* * non attorney member
Scott H. Harris Barbara J, Guay, Legal Assistant

Anderson, Michael E. advs. Attorney Discipline Office - #12-038
ORDER

On January 19, 2016, the Professional Conduct Committee (“the Committee™) held oral
argument in the above-captioned matter. David M. Rothstein, Heather E. Krans, Elaine Holden,
Susan R. Chollet, Scott H. Harris, Margaret R. Kerouac, Georges J. Roy and Richard D. Sager
were present. Richard H. Darling, Mona T. Movafaghi and Martha Van Oot were absent. Peter
Beeson did not participate in the oral argument or deliberations.

Elizabeth M. Murphy presented argument on behalf of the Attomey Discipline Office.
Sandra A. Kuhn presented argument on behalf of Michael E. Anderson. Michael E. Anderson
and his law partner, Michael Bedard, were also present.

After oral argument and deliberation thereon, the Committee approves the Stipulation as
to Facts, Violations and Diversion, the Diversion Agreement and the Agreement to Pay Costs of
Disciplinary Matter,

“~

January 20, 2016 (/Q

David M. Rothstein, Chair

cc:  Elizabeth M. Murphy, Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
Sandra A. Kuhn, Esq.
File



REW BAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT
PROFESSIONAL CORNDUCT COMMITTEE

Anderson, Michael E,
advs.
Attorney Discipline Office
#12-038

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, VIOLATIONS,
AND DIVERSION

Respondent Michael E. Anderson, Esg. and the Attorney Discipline Office

(ADO) stipulate as follows:

A, Facts

Backpround Facts
1. Mr. Anderson is an attorney licensed to practice law in New Hampskire.
Mr. Anderson was admitted to practice on October 28, 1996.
2. Mr. Anderson was slso admitted to the Massachusetts Bar on December
15, 1997, but was suspended on May 29, 2007 arising out of reciproéal
discipline in New Hampshire. He has not applied for reinstatement in

Massachusetts.



During the time period relevant to this complaint, Mr. Anderson
practiced law at The Legal Connection, PC, (the firmj} located at 10 Ferry
Street, Suite 317, Concord, New Hampshire 03301.

Mr. Anderson has a prior disciplinary history in the form of a six-month
suspension from the practice of law that became effective on March 16,
2007, resulting from violations of Rules 8.4{b} and 8.4(a). See Anderson,
Michael E. advs. Attorney Discipline Office, #06-020 (March 15, 2007),
attached hereto as Exhibit A, The Rule 8.4(b) viclations resulted from
criminal convictions for two counts of Obstructing Report ‘of Crime or
Injury and one count of Default or Breach of Bail Conditions. During the
time period associated with his criminal convictions, Mr. Anderson
admitted that he was suffering from alcoholism, Mr. Anderson complied
with the conditions associated with his six month suspension and was
reinstated to the New Hampshire Bar on February 10, 2009. See In the
Matter of Michaoel E. Anderson, LD-2006-0003 {February 10, 2009],
attached hereto as Exhibit B, Mr. Anderson avers that he has maintained
his sobriety since 2006, with one minor relapse for one day in 2010,
including during the underlying events associated with the current
complaint,

This complaint was initiated by way of a letter of referral from Belknap.
County Superior Court Clerk James M. Warren on October 22, 2012,

The referral arose as a result of representations that Mr. Anderson made




at an Gctober 5, 2012 hearing before Judge James D. O'Neill and in
motions to continue that Mr. Anderson filed in the same case,
Underlﬂ‘ g Matters
By way of further background, in the early fall of 2012, Mr. Andéersen
represented defendants Nicholas Robidoux (State v, Nichoelas Robidoux,
216-2012-CR-00293, Superior Court, Hillsborough County, North)
(“Robidoux matter”) and Welter Alexis {State v. Alexis, 2 11-2012-CR-
00157, S8uperior Court, Belknap County) (“Alexis matter”} in two
unrelated criminal matters.
At one point, both matters were scheduled fer trial on October &, 2012,
On September 27, 2012, Mr. Anderson atiended a plea hearing in the
Hillsborough County Superior Court in the Robidoux matter during
which his client pled guilty before Judge Gillian Abramson.
On September 28, 2012, Mr, Anderson filed an Assented-To Motion to
Continue {(“Motion to Continue®) the trial in the Alexis matter, which was
scheduled for jury selection on Qctober 2, 2012 on the grounds that he
had a jury trial in Hillsborough County, also scheduled for October 9,
2012 in the Robidoux matter. In the motion, Mr. Anderson stated: *That
matter appeared for some time to be most likely to settle, but it is now
inevitably headed to Trial.,” Subsequently, Mr. Anderson filed an
executed Waiver of Speedy Trial in support. of the pending Motion to

Continue,




10.

11.

12,

13.

Mr. Anderson recalls that on September 27h, while he was in the car, he
talked with his assistant, Mr. Adam Boypd, about several matters that
had scheduling conflicts, including what he thought was a conflict
between trials scheduled in both the Robidoux and Alexis matters. Mr.
Anderson asked Mr. Boyd to drafi a motion to continue. Mr. Anderson
recalls signing the motion but admits that he did not carefully review it
or check his files before signing the motion which was dated and filed
with the Court on September 28th.

At that time, Mr, Anderson relied on an electronic calendar on his cell
phone io keep track of where he needed to be. The electronic calendar
was synced with an on-line calendar in his office. Mr. Boyd did not
remove the Robidoux October 9th trial date from the on-line calendar,
after the September 27" plea hearing. He did add an October 29, 2012
sentericing hearing in the Robidoux matter to the calendar.

Mr. Andersen admits that, at the time_, he and the members of his office
were better about adding scheduled appointmentsfcourt dates to their
calendars than removing them when they were canceled or rescheduled.
Upon receipt of Mr, Anderson’s first Motion to Continue in the Alexis
matter, the following events occurred, as explained in Clerk Warren's
referral letter: “Pursuant to Superior Court Rule 49-A, Judge O'Neill
asked Deputy Clerk Janelle Hughes to check to see which jury trial had
been scheduled first. In checking the Odyssey docketing system for the

Hillsborough County case (Siate v. Nicholas Rebidoux, 216-2012-00293),



i4.

15,

16.

17

Janelle learned that the defendant pled guiity cn September 27, 2012;
she confirmed this by phone with Julie Findley, the monitor for Judge
Gillian Abramson. As a result of this information, Judge O'Neill on
October 5, 2012 denied the motion to continue.”

Upon learning that the Court denied the first Moton to Continue in the
Alexis matter, Mr, Anderson hand-delivered that same day a second
motion to continue the Alexis matter, entitled Assented-To

Revised /Modified Motion To Continue Trial and Schedule Plea. In
relevant part, the motion stated: “Undersigned counsel filed an

Assented-to Motion to Continue Trizl on or about September 28, 2012,

The basis for the Motion was that counsel was scheduled for Trial in
Hillsborough County Superior Court that day. Counsel cannot be in two
places at the same time.” (Emphasis in original).

The motion went on to further explain that the defendant intended to
plead, that counsel was working with the County Attorney’s office on plea
terms, opposing counsel had assented to the motion and that counsel
intended to file a Notice of Intent to Plead within seven days.

Mr. Anderson drafted the second motion to continue himself and admits
that he did not verify the statue of the Robidoux matter before writing the
motion.

After Mr. Anderson filed the second motion to continue, a hearing went

forward before Judge O’'Neil on the motions to continue and the request
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19,

20.

to schedule a plea in the Alexis matter. Mr. Anderson and his opposing
counsel, Assistant County Attorney Roni M. Karnis, were presént.

At the hearing Mr. Anderson began to explain that he filed the Motions
because he had a scheduling conflict and now his client intended to
plead guilty. While the parties were still working on the terms, there was
no reason to try the case, After hearing further from Ms. Karnis, the
Court ingquired as to what Mr. Anderson had meant by “can’t be in two
places at the same time.” Mr. Anderson explained that in the Robidoux
matter it was 50/50 whether they would go forward with trial, that they
were still talking about a plea and his client was still undecided.

The Court then inquired as to the status of the Robidoux matter. Mr.
Anderson responded that the case had started out with 15 felonies and
had been narrowed down to 5 felonies. After the Court indicated that a
plea had been taken already in the Robidoux matter, Mr. Anderson
admitted his motion may have been based on “old information.” When
the Court asked when sentencing was scheduled for, Mr. Anderson
stated that he believed the Robidoux matter was still on the docket for
October 9tk for a scheduwling hearing, b:ut there had been some
discussion of pushing it out to October 29! for Mr. Robidoux’s family
members to be present. There was also a chance that Mr. Robidoux may
withdraw his plea.

A colloguy then ensued between the Court and Mr. Anderson wherein the

Court reviewed the fact that a plea was taken on September 27 in the
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22.

Robideux matter before Judge Abramson along with an
acknowledgement and waiver of rights and a waiver of sentencing review.
Judge Abramson had issued a courti order that day continuing
sentencing for 30 days. The Court also reviewed the timeline in the
Alexis matter with respect to the fact that the first metion to continue
had not been filed until September 28th, the day after the plea was taken
in the Robidoux matter, and that the second motion to continue, filed on
October 5th, still indicated that Robidoux was scheduled for trial on
October Gth,

During the colloquy, Mr. Anderson twice stated to the Court that he
thought the plea hearing in Robidoux had been covered for him by
someone else from his office. During this time period, Mr. Anderson had
a busy trial practice. The other attorney in the firm, Michael Bedard,
Esq., and Mr. Anderson often covered court appearances for each other
when conflicts arose. However, it was, in fact, Mr. Anderson who
appeared at the piea hearing in the Robidoux matter on September 27,
2012,

Mr. Anderson also checked his online calendar on his cell phone and
advised the court that his calendar still refiected that the Robidoux
matter remained scheduled for October Oth, although he eventually

explained that his calendar also showed that sentencing was scheduled

for October 25ih
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24,

23,

26.

27

In summary, Mr. Anderson sounded confused as to the status of the
Robidoux case and was not clear on whether he was the one at the plea
hearing, It took approximately five minutes of discussion before Mr
Anderson agreed with the Court that he did not have a conflict on
October 9th,

At the close of the hearing, the Court denied the motion to continue and
request to scheduie a plea. The Alexis matter remained scheduled for
jury selection on October 8, 2012, unless the parties could reach a plea
agreement.

Ultimately, a plea, dispoéition and sentencing hearing went forward on

Cctoher 19, 2012 in the Alexis matter.

Bubseguent Events
Beginning in December 2012, Mr. Anderson began to reduce the number
of new clients and matters he took on, to keep his case load at more
manageable levels and to prevent the tyPe of issue that arose in this

matter from happening again,

On January 7, 2013, Mr, Anderson wrote a letter to Clerk Warren at the
Belltnap Superior Court which stated in relevant part:

First, please communicate to Judge O'Neil that I apolcgize
for the confusion and inaccuracies that have resulted from
my representations to the Court in Motions dated September
28, 2012, and October S, 2012, as well as during the
Hearing on October 5, 2012, It was never my intention to
mislead the Court. I was mistaken regarding the underlying
cases that posed a conflict. 1 was also mistaken regarding
caoverage for certain hearings in the underlying cases. In this
regard, 1 have been diligently endeavoring to return my
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29,

30.

practice to 2 more manageable level of administrative
efficiency and reliability.

I should have more carefully reviewed and researched the
situation before filing these Motions. I also apoelogize for the
apparently flippant remark that I could ‘not be in two places
at the same time.” ] meant no disrespect to the Court, but I
certainly should have chosen my words more prudently.
On March 4, 2013, Mr. Anderson suffered a stroke that left him
physically impaired and without the ability to speak for the first 24 hours
after the stroke. Mr. Anderson had previously presented te his doctor
with numbness on February 2, 2012, It appeared as of March 4, 2013
that the February 2, 2012 event was a TIA which often occurs as a
warning sign prior to a stroke. Mr. Bedard covered Mr. Anderson’s
matters while he was out of work in 2013. Mr, Anderson underwent
extensive physical therapy and returned to work part-time for the first
two to three months after the stroke.
Mr. Anderson attended an online CLE entitled “Time Management for
Lawyers (Part One): Getting and Staying Organized” on May 10, 2013
and submitted a Uniform Certificate of Attendance to the ADO.
Since the court appearance on October 5, 2012, the firm has improved
its calendaring systems. The calendaring system was redone by a
professional computer programmer semetime in 2013. The programmer
assisted the office in better formulating a way to track hearings, remove
hearings as necessary from the calendar and have it synchronize to the

attorney’s cellular telephone. Mr. Anderson now does his own data entry

and calendar management to keep better track of his own schedule. He'
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32.

33.

34.

also scensg all of his Crders and Court notices to his computer that he

can access readily to avoid issues such as this one in the future.

B. Disciplinary Rules Violated

The parties agree that Mr, Anderson’s conduct in this cases involves
violations of the New Hampshire Rules of Professional Conduct, as

fellaws:

Eule 1.1{b){4)-{5): Competence

The facts set forth at 49 1-30above are incorporated by reference.

Rule 1.1 states as follows:

{a] A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client.
{b) Legal competence requires at a minimum:
[1) specific knowledge about the fields of law in which the
lawyer practices;
(2) performance of the techniques of practice with skill;
(3) identification of areas beyond the lawyer's competence and
bringing those areas to the client’s attention;
{4) proper preparation; and
(5) attention to details and schedules necessary to assure that
the matter undertaken is compieted with no aveidable harm
to the client's interest.
(c) In the performance of client service, a lawyer shall at a
minimum:
[1) gather sufficient facts regarding the client's problem from the
client, and from other relevant sources;
{2) formulate the material issues raised, determine applicable
" law and identify alternative legal responses;
(3) develop a strategy, in consultation with the client, for solving
the legal problems of the client; and
{4) undertake actions on the client's behaif in a timely and
effective manmer including, where appropriate, associating with
another lawyer who possesses the skill and knowledge required
to assure competent representation.

Mr. Anderson owed a duty to his client, Mr. Alexis, to file appropriate

motions on his behalf and to prepare for any hearings at court that

10
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36.

37,

38.

39.

would affect the outcome of Mr, Alexis’s case. Mr. Anderson’s failure to
review his files, in particnlar the status of the Robidoux matter, prior to
filing the motions and attending the hearing on October 5, 2012
breached his duty to properly prepare for the hearing and pay attention
to details and scheduies necessary to avoid harm to his client. While Mr.
Alexis was not harmed by Mr. Anderson’s conduct and the outcome in
his case was not affected, Mr, Anderson agrees that the motions to
continue should not have been filed.
Mr. Anderson’s failure to properly prepare constitutes a violation of Rule
1.1{bj(4}~(5]).
There is clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Anderson’s conduct, as
deseribed herein, constitutes of a vielation of Rule 1.1.

Rule 3.1: Meritorious Claime and Contentions
The facts set forth at 7 1-30 above are incorporated by reference.

Rule 3.1 states as follows:

A lawyer shall not bring or defend a proceeding, or assert or
controvert an issue therein, unless there is a basis in law
and fact for doing so that is not frivolous, which includes a
good f{aith argument for an extension, modification or
reversal of existing law. A lawyer for the defendant in a
criminal proceeding, or the respondent in a proceeding that
could result in incarceration or institutionalization, may
nevertheless so defend the proceeding as to reguire that
every element of the case be established.

Mr. Anderson awed a duty to the court and to oppoesing counsel to refrain
from filing frivolous motions. Mr. Anderson breached that duty when he

filed the second motion to continue without reviewing his files or

11



verifying whether a hearing remained scheduled for October 9, 2012 in

the Robidoux matter.
40. ‘There is clear and convincing evidence that the motions to continue that

Mr. Anderson filed in the Alexis matter were frivolous and constitute a

violationi of Rule 3.1,

Rule 8.4{a}: General Rule

41. Having found the foregoing viclations, there is clear and convincing
evidence that Mr. Anderson's conduct, as described herein, viclated N.H.
R. Prof. Conduct 8.4(a).

C. Sanction Analyeis end Reasons for A Diversion

42. The Attorney Discipline Office and Mr, Anderson jointly recommend a
diversion as the appropriate sanction in this matter. This sanction
would serve the purposes of attorney discipline.

43. ‘The American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions
(2005) (“Stcndards”) supports this sanction.

44. The purpose of the Court's discipﬁnaxy power is "protecting the public,
maintaining public confidence in the bar, preserving the integrity of the
legal profession, and preventing similar conduct in the future.” Conner’s
Case, 158 N.H. 299, 303 (2009). *The sanction...must take into account
the severity of the misconduct.” Coffey’s Case, 152 N.H. 503, 513

(2005).

1z
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46.

47

Although the Court has not adopted the Standards, it looks to them for
guidance. Conner’s Case, 158 N.H. at 303. The Standards set forth a
four part analysis for courts ta consider in imposing senctions: “(a) the
duty viclated; (b} the lawyer’s mental state; {c) the potential or actual
injury caused by the lawyer’s misconduct; and [d) the existence of
aggravating or mitigating factors.” Id. (quoting Douglas’ Case, 156 N.H.
613, 621 (2007)); Standards § 3.0.

The first three parts of the analysis create the framework for
characterizing the misconduct and determining a baseline sanction. See
Conner’s Case, 158 N.H. at 303 (stating that “[iin applying these factors,
the first step is to categorize the respondent’s misconduct and identify
the appropriate sanction”). Once the baseline sanction is determined,
the Court then looks to the fourth and final part of the analysis: the
existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors and whether they affect
the baseline sanction. See id. (stating that “[a}fter determining the
sanction, {the Court] consider{s] the effect of any aggravating or
mitigating factors on the ultimate sanction”).

Under the first prong of the analysis, Mr. Anderson violated duties owed
to his client and to the legal system. See Standards §§ 4.5 and 6.2,
Specifically, Mr. Anderson breached his duties to his client when he
failed to properly prepare for a hearing on his client’s behalf, Mr.

Anderson breached the duty he owed to the legai system when he faijled

i3




48,

49,

50.

51.

to review his files and calendars, particularly when he filed the second

motion to continue in the Alexis case.

With respect Mr, Anderson’s mental state under the second prong of the

sanction analysis, the parties agres that Mr, Anderson’s mental state was

negligent with respect to the rule violations,

The third prong of the sanction analysis requires an assessment of the

actual or potential injury caused by Mr. Anderson's misconduct.

Mr. Anderson’s conduct caused injury to the Court system, specifically

causing an unnecessary use of time and resources of the court and

opposing counsel when Mr. Anderson filed the second motion to continue
and proceeded to be heard on the motion. Mr. Anderson’s conduct had
potential to harm his client, Walter Alexis. The Court denied the motion
to continue and to schedule a plea, Such a denial may have prejudiced
his client’s interests, particularly because Mr. Anderson and the
prosecutor had an interest in scheduling a date for the plea hearing.

Ultimately, Mr. Alexis was not harmed in that the plea, disposition and

sentencing hearing occurred on October 19, 2012.

Mr. Anderson’s violation of Rule 1.1 implicates Section 4.5 of the

Standards, which provides, in pertinent part:

4.51 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer's course of
conduct demonstrates that the lawyer does not understand the
most fundamental legal doctrines or procedures, and the lawyer’s
conduct causes infury or potential injury to a client.

4.52 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in an

area of practice in which the lawyer knows he or she is not
competent, and causes injury or potential injury to a client.

14




4.53 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer:

(a) demonstrates failure to understand relevant legal doctrines or
procedures and causes injury or potential injury to a client; or

{b) is negligent in determining whether he or she is competent to
handle a legal matter and causes injury or potential injury to
a client.

4.54 Admonition! is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in an
isolated instance of negligence in determining whether he or she is
competent to handle a legal matter, and causes little or no actual
or potential injury to a client.

52. Mr. Anderson’s violation of Rule 3.1 implicates Section 6.2 of the
Standards, which provides, in pertinent part:

6.21 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer
knowingly viclates a court order or rule with the intent to
obtain a benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes
serious injury or potentially serious injury to a party or
causes serious or potentially serious interference with a legal
proceeding.

6.22 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knows
that he or she is violating a court order or rule, and causes
injury or potential injury to a client or a party, or causes
interference or potential interference with a legal proceeding.

6.23 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer
negligently fails to comply with & court order or rule, and
causes injury or potential injury to a client or other party, or
causes interference or potential interference with a legal

proceeding.

6.24 Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages
in an isolated instance of negligence in complying with a
court order or rule, and causes little or no actual or potential
injury to a party, or causes little or no actual or potential
interference with a legal proceeding.

I'The term “admonition,” as used in the ABA Standards, is analogous to a
reprimand in New Hampshire. The term “reprimand,” as used in the ABA
Standards, is analogous to a public censure in New Hampshire.

15
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54,

55.

56.

Under the foregeing circumstances, the parties agree that the baseline
sanction for Mr. Anderson’s conduct is a reprimand. See Standards §§
4.54 and 6.24,

The baseline sanction must be considered in light of any aggravating and
mitigating factors. E.g., Conner's Cdse, 158 N.H. at 303.

In this case, two aggravating factors are present: Mr. Anderson'’s prior
disciplinary history and his substantial experience in the practice of law.
See Standards § 9.22. However, the parties note that Mr. Anderson’s
disciplinary history arose out of problems in his personal life, including
alcoholism, and were not similar to the caseload management problems
presented in this complaint.

Several mitigating factors are also present, including the absence of a
dishonest or selfish motive; personal problems involving serious family
issues at the time of his actions (including a serious heart condition his
wife was facing; health problems with two of his five sons in that one son
was diagnosed with autism, gastrointestinal issues, and kidney reflux
and as a result had multiple medical appointments/procedures; and
another son was dealing with neurolegical issues and tests; additionally
Mr. Anderson’s mother and grandmother had recently passed away| and
involving his own health issues as evidenced by the February 2, 2012
TIA); a good faith effort to rectify the consequences of misconduct
{including an apology letter to the Court; a reduction of his caseload to

prevent such problems from occurring again; and attending a CLE

16




57

S8.

59,

60.

61.

program entitled “Time Management for Lawyers (Part One): Getting and
Staying Organized” on May 10, 2013 to improve his time management
sldlls]. See Standards § 9.3.

The parties agree that the aggravating and mitigating factors evident in
this case, combined with the baseline sanction analysis, indicate that i
downward departure from the baseline reprimand is warranted,

The parties jointly recommend discretionary diversion in this matter.
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 37A{I}(g)(3).

The parties agree that this matter qualifies for discretionary diversion
because the misconduct in this matter was the result of negligence,
failure to review a file prior to filing a motion, and miscommunication
between Mr. Anderson and his assistant at the tine. Mr. Anderson has
voluntarily worked to improve his practice, including taking a 1.5 credit
hour CLE. Because he could in the future increase his caseload, there is
thus a reasonable likelihood that Mr. Anderson's successful completion t
of additional Continuing Legal Education {“CLE”) will further educate him
and prevent similar conduct in the future.

Additionally, this matter qualifies for diversion because Mr. Anderson's

conduct cccurred more than five years after his prior disciplinary

‘suspension and does not involve conduict of the same nature. See Rule

ATA(c){Definition of Minor Misconduct).
Mr. Anderson subimits his Diversion Agreement {the “Agreement”)

simultanecusly and in conjunction with this Stipulatian, The Diversion

17



62.

63.

64.

65.

Agreement is attached to this Stipulation and sets forth the conrditions
with which Mr. Anderson must comply in order to have this matter
diverted.

In short, the Diversion Agreement requires that Mr. Anderson, within one
year from the date that the Committes approves the Agreement:

(a) Complete six (6) additional credits of CLE beyond the minimum
required by the New Hampshire Supreme Court Rule 53, as set forth in
the Agreement;

(b} Not engage in any professionél misconduct.

Far all of these reasons, the parties request that the Comimnittee

recommend a discretionary diversion.

D. Costs

Subject to the PCC’s approval of Mr. Anderson's Stipulation, Mr,
Anderson agrees to pay the costs incurred by the ADO in the
investigation and enforcement of this disciplinary matter. See Supreme
Court Rule 37(19). His agreement to pay the costs incurred by the ADCO

is the subject of a separate agreement signed by Mr. Anderson.

E. Effect of Stipulation

Mr. Anderson understands that this stipulation represents a
recommended disposition, and that the Professional Conduct Committee
may accept, reject, or conditicnally accept the stipulation pursuant to

Rule 37A (III}{aa).

18



66. Mr. Andersen acknnwledges that the admissions of misconduct and the
proposed disposition contained in this stipulation are freely, knowingly,
and veluntarily submitted; that he is not entering this stipulation as a
result of any threats, coercion, or duress, or of any promises or
inducements not set forth in the stipulation; and, that he has been
represented by counsel and is fully aware of the consequences of the
stipulation.

67  Mr. Anderson knowingly and intelligently waives his right to a hearing.

Respcctﬁmy submitted, i

Dated: _ /1 / 2015 ' |
ﬁ dcrsW
SPOrL nt
Dated: \\\34'

2015

Sandra A. Kuhn, Esquire
Counsel for Respondent

Dated: |“ 30 2015
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New Hampshire Supreme Court

Professionsl Conduct Committes
Margaret H. Relson, Cheir 4 Puk Strect, Suite 304 Gumid A, Daley?
Banetts PMesmenti, Vice Chair Comoord, New Hempshive (3301 Fichrd 3 Dazling*
Tonl M. Gray,* Vice Chalr GO3124-3828 « Pux 2252511 Gredchan Ride Hits]
Eilen L. Arnold Jemes B Martin
David H, Colie David W, Fage*
Thomey P. Comaair ¥ pon stiorney mesnbear
Alay J. Cronhofm Holly B, Farzins, Adxis Coowdingor

Anderson, Michael E advy. Attorney Discipline Office # 05-020
SIX MONTH SUSPENSION

On January 16, 2007, the Professional Conduct Committee considered the zbove
referenced matier, The Committee revicwed the Notiea of Cherges duted Augnst 3, 2006, the

Stipulation #3 to facts and the rulea violsted dated September 11, 2006, and the Sfipulation s to
Sanction dated October 16, 2006. In additton, sach member of the Commaities reviewsd the -

- Jointly Submitted Bxhibits sddressing the inctdents Jeading up to the Notice of Charges and other
rejsted documents. All members of the Commities, with the exception of Alen J. Cronheim, were

preacnt,

Atiomey Discipline Office, Bugene Sullivan, I, Bsquire, appaared for the Respandent, Mr,
Andexzon was also in atiendance, After a period of questioning, Ms. McCafferty sgreed 1o revise
the language in the Stipulation as to Sanction for the Commitiee 1o addrees issues of
accountahility in the event of future criminal procsedings. The matter was tabled for counse] {0
modify ths Stipulation as to Senction and to resubmit it for the Commitice’s considerstion.

On February 20, 2007, the Committes agein took up this matter, having iecejved the
revised Stipulafion as 1o Sanction on Jenuary 17, 2007, Jumes R, Martin was sbaent,

The Professional Conduet Commitiss determinad fhat the reoord pupports the following
facts, by clear and convincing evidence, and supported by stipulations:
L__ FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Mr, Anderson is an attomey licensed to practice law in New Hampshire, Mr. Anderson
was admitted to practice on October 28, 1996, At sll times mutarial to this procecding,

Mr. Anderson worked ai the Ronpe Law Office, P.C., 141 Afrport Road, Concord, New
Hampshire, 03301, His current mailing address is 28 Martell Road, Chichester, New

Hampaizire, 03234,




10,

At &} relevat times, Mr. Anderson residsd with bix long-time permer, Petricia Murphy,
and. their 5 chifdren,
On November 24, 2004, Mr, Anderson was costvicted in Concord District Court of one
conut of Obstructing Repott of Csime or Infury, a Class B Misdemeanor. The docket
number of the case is 04-CR-07936, The body of the complrint sates thet, on August 14,
2004, et 12:00 p.m., Mr, Andereon did
knowingly coremit the crime of obstructing the report of & crime or injury by
rempving the phone sway from Petricia Mixphy while she attempsted to call the
padice during n domestic disturbanse, the eforeseid uffence [ric] constituting a
Misdameanor. _ ’
On that charge, Mr. Andarson received tho following scpfence:
. $1,200.00 fine, elf suspended on condition of good bohavior for one year;
s Successful completion of domestic vialence counsaling.
On January 18, 2008, et epproximately 10:43 s.m., Mr, Andsrson was arrested and
charged with one count of Driving While Intoxicsted. Mr, Andecson was relessed on
§1,200.00 persons] recogaizance bel,
Oz Februery 10, 2005, st epproximately 3:00 s.m., Mr. Anderson wes arreated and
chatged with five misdemeanors: Obstructing Report of Crime or Injury, Simple Assault,
Endangering the Welfere of a Child, Aggravaied Deiving whils Intoxicated, 2nd Driving
while Intoxicated.
On Febrmery 10, 2006, at 3:00 a.m., Mr. Andersan was released on those chargss on”
£509.00 personnl recognizance bail on condition that, fntst glia, be have no cantact with
Ms. Murphy for 95 hours by atl, telephone or otherwiss, and thet he not go within 100
yards of Ms. Murphy.
On February 10, 2006, M. Anderson attenipied to make telephone contact with Ms,
Mirphy at 4:29 £.m., 430 am., 4:31 am.,, 435 a.m., 447 a.m., 4:59 am,, md 5:00 em.
Thereaficr, Mr, Anderson took & taxicsb to the homs where he and Ms, Murphy resided,
Later that day on February 10, 2006, Mr. Anderson wes srrested on 2 charge of Default
or Breach of Bail Conditions for heving had contact with Ma, Murphy in viclstion of his

batl order that sgeme dete.
On Agril 11, 2006, Mr. Andersan was convicted in Concord District Court of the

following four misdemeancr charges:



Dijving while Inesdested
Alleging that, on Jamery 19, 2006, &t 10:43 p.m, My, Anderson did

drive a goid colored four door Chevrolet Cavalier beating New Hampshire
Regisiration number 1978807 upon Main Street in the Town of Pitisfield,
& way in the Stete of New Hempshirs, while under the influence of

intoxtesting Mauor,

Obstructing Renort of Cri Inj

Alleging thet on Febreary 9, 2006, &t :35 p.m., Mr. Anderson did
commit the crime of eftempted obsteucting report of & esime or injury in
thet he purposcly used physical force, by pinning Patricia Mizphy against
a il on an outgide deck at the sesidonce, end sttompied to teke the phone
from her hand whils Patricin was attzmpting to call fhe polise to report the
criee of endangering the welfire of & minor pursoant [sie]

Driving while Intoricated

Alleging thet, on Febrouey 9, 2008, et 1:30 e.m., Mr, Anderson did

 drive a 1997 Chevy Cavalier being N.H. registration 197880 upon s public
way, to-wit, Marte] R, in the s=id fown of Chichestsr, N.H. while the gaid
Michaes]l Anderson wes wnder the influence of un intoxicating liguor

Alleging that, on Febroary 10, 2006, et 8:40 a.m., Mr, Anderson,

having been relensed on $500 perscmal recognizance bail conditions by
Kimbersly Frederickson on 2/10/2005 on the conditions that he not cormmir -
e State or Locs] crime ad be of goad bebavior and to heve na contact
with Patricia Miephy for 96 hours, the reid Michael Anderson knowingly
returned to 28 Mariel Rd. and had contast with Patriciz Murphy violating
the conditions of his bail,
11, Pursuani to the torms of 2 negotinted plea agreement, the State dropped the Simple
Asspult, Aggravated Driving while Intoxicsted, and Endangering the Welfare of a Child

cherges.
12. M. Andorson’s scntence on the April 11, 2006, convictions included the following

terms:



13,

4.

15

16.

6 months in the House of Comections, &ll 6 morths suspended for 2 years
on Mr, Anderson’s gnod behavior end complisnce with the tomis of his
smtmmngmﬂarm’d

1 yeer of probation
OnApanS,ZGDS the New Hampshire Supreme Court ordered Mr. Anderson to show

canse why he should not be gugpended pending disposition of & disciplinary procecding,
The Conrt also directed the Attomey Discipline Office (hereinafier referred to as "ADO™)
fo commeénce disciplinary prococdings against Mr. Anderson, snd 1o advise the Court
whether it belicved that Mr. Anderson should be suspended pending final disposition of
the disciplinary hesring. The ADO requested that Mr, Anderson be suspended, but
recommended that the suspension be stayed if Mr. Anderzon met certain conditions. In
his response, Mr. Anderson steted that he was reociving treatment for alcoholism, that he
was on probation for one yoar, and that he wes being randomly t=sted for alcohol and
drugs. He requested thet, in the exerciss of #ts disarotion, the Coxrt dectine to suspend

‘bim pending final disposition of the discipinary proceadings.

On June 28, 20086, the Court suspanded Mr, Andarson from the prastics of law on en
interim baxis pending finel disposition of disciplinary procesdings, but steyed the
suspansion on the condition that Mr, Anderpon meaningfully participste in slookol endfor
drup coumezling with  certified elcohol and drug sbose counselor, comply with such
counzelor's rscommended trestment plan, submit evidence fo the ADO on & regular basis
showing his complisnse with these conditions end comply with eny reqeest mede by the
ADO for sdditional evidence of his compliance,
In its June 20 Order, the Court elso expreasly held that Mr. Anderson’s convictions for
Defimlt or Breach of Bail Conditions and Obstracting Report of Crime or Injury
constitale “sarious orimes” under Rule 37(9)(b).
On thit same date, Mr, Anderson's probation officer, James J. Sulliven, filed & Violation
of Probstion sllcging that Mr, Andezson had violeted certnin zules of his probation as
follows:

Rule #10, 12G: Failure 10 abstaln from the use of sleohol. On June 15, 2006, the

defendant blew 187 on a PBT test which represents over twice the legsl linyit for



17,

18,

15.

Bule #12C: Failure to pbizin & batierer’s cvalustion. Dofendent
has failed to obisin an evaluetion or sppointment for an evaluation
despite being required o do so.

Mr. SulHven's Supportisg Summary for Violation of Prohstion Reéport states:

The defendant is an scknowlodged aleoholic and the offenss is sloohol related. As
such, he was requited to refisin totally fom the we of sleohal . ., . He did =»
when eigning the rules of probation.

On Juas 15, 2008, police were callad to his resldence becaugs ths defendent was
drinking. Alcohol was involved in the offense/incident thet caused him to be
pleccd on probation, He wex pescefial 2nd cooperative with police, submitting to a
PBT test that regisiersd 2 .187. This ir over two times the lege] linyit for
intoxication. One of the responding officars noted e initially lied shovt drinking,
In a tolephone conversetion on June 16 and in & parsons! interview on June 19, the

‘defendant readily admitied drinking. Prior to that he had four months sobriety,
‘Rule #12C: Due to the nature of the offanse, the defandent was required to obtsin

o batterer’s evelustion end follow any recommendead irextment. He hes yat jo
obtain en i

eppoimtmant,
‘While there hag been ne finding of “truc™ on the probation vielstion, Mr, Andarson heg
concsded to his probation officer, Mr, Sulliven, that the charpes &re true, Mr. Anderson’s
hem'ngmthopmbaﬁonﬁolaﬁmiscunuﬂysnheduledfmﬁepmbu 14, 2005,
Upon leaming of the ellsged probation violation, and by Order dated July 7, 2006, the
New Hampshire Supreme Court lift=d the stay of Mr. Andemeon’s suspension, resulting in
the immedinte suspension of Mr. Anderson’s law license pending fine] disposition of this

ﬁ a ]-' Il :

L BULINGS OF LAW:

The Committee found the following violstions of the Rules of Professional Condust by

clear and convincing evidence, snd supporied by a stipulation:

20.

: Serious

As described in more detail sbove, Mr, Anderson has been convicted of two counts of
Obstructing Report of Crims or Injury and one count of Defenlt or Breach of Bail

Conditions.



21,

22,

26,

By Order dated June 20, 2006, the Supreme Court held that “{t]he offenses of degeult or
betech of bail conditions end obetructing the report of 8 erime or infiry constitute
*perions orimes” undar Rule 37(9Xb). .. "
Rule 37(2){b) provides:

The term “zeriouy crime” ghall include ary felony and any lesser crime 2

necessary elcment of which, as determined by the stetutory or common lew
definjtion of mch crime, involves interference with the administration of justics,

felse swesring, misrepressntetion, frand, decedt, bribery, extortion,
misappeaprintion, theft, or an attesapt or & conepiracy or solicitstion of snoihes to

commit & “serions orime.”
M. Andezson’s canvictions for Obstryoting Report of Crime or Injury end Dofexdt or
Bieach of Beil Conditions involve & fuilure to shide by court ordérs end inteiference with
the administration of justics, and thereby reflect adverscly on Mr. Anderson’s
trusteorthiness apd fitness a3 a lzwyer. Sse Role 37(9)(b).
M, Anderson’s other violetions of the Iaw snd court onders &g get forth horein also reflect

his indifference to the law,
Mr. Anderson’s conduet in this regard constitnes clear and convineing svidencs o

violstion of N.H. R, Frof. Conduct 8.4({b).

Rule §.4{g): Miscondyet
Because of the Rule 8.4(b) violstion, thers is necomsarily clear and convinving evidence
of u violstion of N.H. R_ Prof. Condust B.4(g).

HL  STIPULATION AS T COSTS:

Mr. Anderson agrees io pay the expensss incumred by the Professions] Copduct

Comymittee in the investigation and prosscution of this matter.

IV.__STIPULATION AS TO SANCTION;

months,
27.

The Commities orders thet Mr. Anderson be suspended from the practice of law for six

Prior o Mr, Andm'smhsmmmhmoﬁwufkw,m.hndmmngmﬁnhe
must provide Dissiplinary Counse! with satisfactory proof thet, during the period of his
euspension, () he hes complied with the terms of his probation in the matter of State v,




Michasl Andersan, (docket numbers 05-CR-1005-66{C &nd 663C), (b) ho ks had no
further persons] intoeactions with the criminal justios eyetern, end (¢) he has snccessfolly
participated in treatment for elocholizm. In the cvent that Mr. Andersos is unsble to show
complisnce with the provigions (a), (b), #ad (¢) above by cloar and convincing evidencs,
M. Anderson agrees that Disciplinery Counsel may bring the muiter to the attention of
the Professional Condnet Commities for firther orders and conditions which must be met
by Mr. Anderson prior to Mr. Anderson®s reinstatement to the praclice of law.

2B.  Mr: Andereon further ngrees thit, in the event Disciplinary Counsel learns thet, during the
term of hiz suspansion, Mr, Anderson hes violated a term of probation, has had fierther
pereonal interaction with the crimina] Justice system, or has engaged in mitcandust
attributshle to alcchol shuse, Discintinary Counsel has the guthprity o bring this matter
to the irmrondiste attention of the Professions! Conduct Committee for the imposition of
further conditions precedent to Mr, Anderson’s reinsistement.

20,  While Mr. Anderson has 1o prior disciplinery history, he concedes thet his misconduct is
serious end justifies a significan! sanction. In sddition, Mr. Anderson suffers from
alooholis and desires a contimasd suspension in ordes to focus on his rehabilitation
before remming the practics of lew.

Y: CO

For all of the above reasons, The Profexsionsl Conduct Commities suspends Michae] E.
Anderson from the practice of law for a period of six months for the violations of the Rules of
Profescionsd Condust cited above, This order shall take effect s of the 16™ dey of Mereh, 2007.
At the conclusion of his suspension, Mr. Anderson ghall comply with &1l Rules of the Suprems
Conrt as to gpplication for reinstatoment to the practics of 1aw.

March 15, 2007 %ﬁﬂm e

Chrir
Distritration:
Landyn B. McCafferty, Disciplinary Counsel
Fil Sulliven, T '
o




THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSEIRE
BUPREME COURT

In Case No. LD-2006-0003, In tha Eint
Anderson, the court on February 10, m. lasued the foﬂowing
order:

Michael E. Anderson’s motion jor reinstaternent to the New Hampshire bar
is granted.
Broderick, C.J., and Dalianis, Duggan and Hicks, JJ., concusred.

Eilesn Fox,
Clerk

Distribution:

James L. DeHart, Eequire
Lendya B. McCafferty, Esquire
Eugene F. Sullivan, ITI, Esguire
Mr. Michael Anderson .
Dawnangela Minton, Esquire
Attorney General

NH Ber Aszociation x5

Sherri Kluesener, Supreme Court
File




New Hampshire Supreme Court
Professional Conduct Committee

o conunittee of the arrorney discipline system

David M. Rothstein, Chair 4 Chencll Drive, Suile 102 Caroline K. Leonard

Heather E. Krans, Vice Chair Concord, New Hampshire 03301 David W, McGrath

Elaine Holden,* Vice Chair (03-224-5828 » Fax 228.9511 Mona T. Movafaghi

Peter G. Beeson Georges J, Roy*

Susun R. Choller* Martha Van Oot

Richard H. Darling* * non altorney member
Margaret R. Kerouac Barhara J. Guay, Lepal Assisianl

Anderson, Michael E. advs. Attorney Discipline Office - #17-001

REPRIMAND AND ORDER ON COSTS

On June 20, 2017, the Professional Conduct Committee (“the
Commiitee") deliberated the Stipulation as to Facts, Violations and Sanction
["the Stipulation,” attached as Exhibit A), and the Agreement to Pay Costs of
Disciplinary Matter (attached as Exhibit B}. Members present included David
M. Rothstein, Chair; Elaine Holden, Vice Chair; Peter (G. Beeson; Caroline K. -
Leonard; David W. McGrath; Georges J. Roy; and Martha Van Oot. Heather E.
Krans, Vice Chair; Susan R. Chollet; Richard H. Darling; Margaret R. Kerouac;
and Mona T. Movafaghi were absent.

The Committee approved the facts as stipulated by clear and convincing
evidence. It further found that Mr. Anderson's conduct violated Rules of
Professional Conduct 1.2(a) and 8.4(a}.

" The Committee concluded that a reprimand is appropriate. The sanction
is in accord with the purposes of attorney discipline. See, e.g., Conner's Case
168 N.H. 299, 303 (2009); Richmond's Case, 152 N.H. 155, 159-60 (2005). It is
also in accord with the ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (2005).

Having approved the stipuiated sanction, the Committee approved the
-agreement that Mr. Anderson shall reimburse the Committee for all costs of

investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Page 1 of 2
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June 21, 2017 A h/% ‘

David M. Rothslein
Chair

cc: Elizabeth M. Murphy, Assistani Disciplinary Counsel
Michael E. Anderson, Esquire
File
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NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

PROFESSICNAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE

Anderson, Michael E.
advs.
Attorney Discipline Office

#17-001

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, VIOLATIONS,
AND SANCTION: REPRIMAND

Respondent Michael E. Anderson, Esq., and the Attorney Discipline
Office (“AD0”) stipulate to the following facts and recommend a reprimand
as set forth below:

I. Facts

1. Michael E. Anderson (*Mr. Anderson”) is an attorney licensed to
practice law in New Hampshire. He was admitted to practice on
October 28, 1996.

2. Mr. Anderson is not admitted to practice in any other jurisdiction.

3. Mr. Anderson has a prior disciplinary history in the form of a six-
month suspension from the practice of law that became effective on
March 16, 2007, resulting from violations of Rules 8.4(b) and 8.4(a).
See Anderson, Michael E. advs. Attorney Discipline Office, #06-020

(March 15, 2007), attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Rule 8.4(b)



viclations resulted from criminal convictions for two counts of
Obstructing Report of Crime or Injury and one count of Default or
‘Breach of Bail Conditions. During the time period associated with his
criminal convictions, Mr. Anderson admitted that he was suffering
from alcoholism. Mr. Anderson complied with the conditions
associated with his six month suspension and was reinstated to the
New Hampshire Bar on February 10, 2009. See In the Matter of
Michael E. Anderson, LD-2006-0003 (February 10, 2009), attached
hereto as Exhibit B. Mr. Anderson avers that he has maintained his
sobriety.

Mr. Anderson also received a diversion in 2016 for violations of Rules
1.1(b)(4)-(5) and 3.1. The events giving rise to the Rule violations
occurred in the fall of 2012. See Anderson, Michael E. advs. ADQ,
Docket #12-038 {(January 20, 2016), order and corresponding
Stipulation attached hereto as Exhibit C. The Professional Conduct
Committee {*PCC”) granted an extension of the diversion agreement in
the #12-038 matter on March 8, 2017, pending investigation and
resolution of this current matter.

This matter was initiated by a grievance filed by Wendy Hill and Kelli
Pilskaner (“Complainants”), by letter dated October 4, 2016. The
Complainants were the co-guardians of their brother, Daniel
Kuchinsky (“Mr. Kuchinsky”). The grievance relates to Mr. Anderson's

handling of a post-divorce matter involving Mr. Kuchinsky. The



Complaint Screening Committee referred the matter to Disciplinary
Counsel on March 15, 2017.

Mr. Anderson was retained by the Complainants, in their éapacity as
Mr. Kuchinsky’s co-guardians. The Complainants sought to reopen
Mr. Kuchinsky's divorce case and set aside the property division. The
Complainants believed that Mr. Kuchinsky either had been tricked by
his former wife or had been subject to undue influence when he
signed the stipulation resolving the divorce case (the “Stipulation”).
As a result, the Complainants believed that Mr. Kuchinsky did not
receive an equitable share of the marital estate. Mr. Kuchinsky was
not represented by counsel in the divorce.

After the divorce case resolved, Mr. Kuchinsky suffered a traumatic
brain injury, making him unable to independently manage his affairs,
Mr. Kuchinsky was able to assist in the post-divorce case in a limited
manner, but the Complainants made all decisions rega-ding the
objectives of the representation and the means to achieve those
objectives.

On January 1, 2016, Mr. Kuchinsky passed away. The post-divorce
case was still pending, with the family court having taken a request to
vacate the divorce (“Petition to Change Order”) and a subsequent
Motion to Reconsider under advisement, On January 6, 2016, Mr.

Anderson spoke with the Complainants regarding the impact of Mr.
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11..

12.

Kuchinsky's death on the post-divorce proceeding and indicated he
would research that issue.

After Mr. Anderson researched the issue, he determined that the
guardianship terminated upon the death of Mr. Kuchinsky. As such,
the Complainants no longer had the authority to direct the course of
the litigation. Mr. Anderson also became concerned that the family
court could enter an order vacating the divorce decree. In his opinion,
this would result in Mr. Kuchinsky being legally married to his ex-
wife, Ms. Susan Jordan, as of the date of his death.

Under these circumstances, because Mr. Kuchinsky died intestate, all
of his assets would pass to Ms. Jordan as if the divorce had not
occurred. If this were to happen, the limited assets that Mr.
Kuchinsky did receive in the divorce would not pass to his other heirs,
including the Complainants. Mr. Anderson was confident that this
would not have been consistent with Mr. Kuchinsky’s wishes.

Mr. Anderson advised the Complainants that they were no longer Mr.
Kuchinsky’s guardians and that until they were appointed by the
probate court as the administrators of his estate, they did not have
the authority to act on behalf of the estate. The Complainants had
already begun the process of being appointed as administrators and

had retained separate counsel for that purpose.

On January 25, 2016, Mr. Anderson filed a Motion to Withdraw

Petition ("Motion to Withdraw”). This pleading sought to withdraw the
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14.

15,

post-divorce effort to reopen the divorce. Paragraph 2 of the Motion
stated: “The Guardians over the person and estate of Daniel
Kuchinsky, who are also Co-Administrators of Mr. Kuchinsky’s estate
before the Probate Court, wish to WITHDRAW the February 10th

Petition to Change Order.”

‘The Complainants deny authorizing Mr. Anderson to file the Motion to

Withdraw. While Mr. Anderson did not specifically seek the
permission of the Complainants, he discussed with them the need to
withdraw the Petition to Change Order. At the time, Mr. Anderson
believed that in doing so, he obtained the Complainants’ acquiescence
to withdraw the petition.

In addition, while the Motion to Withdraw references the
Complainants as the co-administrators of Mr. Kuchinsky’s estate, the
records of the ISrobate court indicate that the Complainants were not
appointed as co-administrators until January 29th (approximately
four days after the Motion to Withdraw was filed). This appears to
have resulted from a miscommunication between Mr. Anderson and
the Complainants, as the Complainants were in the process of being
appointed as co-administrators.

On January 27, 2016, the family court granted the Motion to
Withdraw Petition. The Complainants subsequently obtained new
counsel and obtained the reinstatement of the Petition to Change

Order. After a hearing on all pending motions on September 13, 2016,
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17.

the Court denied the Petition to Change Order and the matter is now

closed.

Mr. Anderson concedes that the better course of action would have

been to file a Motion for Instruction, but at the time he was seeking to
avoid the result noted in Paragraph 9.

II. D_isciplinary Rules Violated

The parties agree that Mr. Anderson’s conduct in this case involves

violations of thé New Hampshire Rules of Professional Conduct, as

follows:

Rule 1.2 {Scope of Representation and Allocation of Authority

18.

19.

20.

Between Client and Lawyer)

The facts set forth in the above paragraphs are incorporated by

reference.
Rule 1.2 states in pertinent part:

(a) Subject to paragraphs (c), (d), and (e), a lawyer shall abide
by a client’s decisions concerning the objectives of
representation, and, as required by Rule 1.4, shall
consult with the client as to the means by which they are
to be pursued. A lawyer may take such action on behalf
of the client as is impliedly authorized to carry out the
representation.

Mr. Anderson violated Rule 1.2(a) when he filed the Motion to
Withdraw Petition without the specific consent of the Complainants
and at a time when there was no one with authority to make the

decision to withdraw. On the date the Motion to Withdraw Petition

was filed, Mr. Kuchinsky had passed away, resulting in the
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22.

23.

24.

25.

termination of the guardianship. Also the Complainants had not yet
been appointed as the administrators of Mr. Kuchinsky’s probate
estate.

The parties agree that there is clear and convincing evidence that Mr.
Anderson violated Rule 1.2{a) when he filed the Motion to Withdraw
Petition.

Rule 8.4{a): General Rule

Having found the foregoing violation, the parties agree there is clear

and convincing evidence that Mr. Anderson’s conduct, as described
herein, violated Rule 8.4(a).

III. Recommended Sanction

The Attorney Discipline Office and Mr. Anderson jointly recommend a
reprimand as the appropriate sanction in this matter. This sanction
would serve the purposes of attorney discipline.

Both case law and the American Bar Association’s Standards for
Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (2005) (“Standards”) support this
sanction. -

The purpose of the Court’s disciplinary power is “protecting the
public, maintaining public confidence in the bar, preserving the
integrity of the legal profession, and preventing similar conduct in the
future.” Conner’s Case, 158 N.H. 299, 303 (2009). “The sanction .. .
must take into account the severity of the misconduct.” Coffey’s

Case, 152 N.H. 503, 513 (2005).
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27.

28,

29.

Although the Court has not adopted the Standards, it looks to them
for guidance. Conner’s Case, 158 N.H. at 303. The Standards set
forth a four-part analysis for courts to consider in imposing sanctions:
“(a) the duty violated; (b} the lawyer’s mental state; (c) the potential or
actual injury caused by the lawyer’s misconduct; and (d) the existence
of aggravating or mitigating factors.” Id. {quoting Douglas’ Case, 156
N.H. 613, 621 (2007)); Standards § 3.0.

The first three parts of the analysis create the framework for
characterizing the misconduct and determining a baseline sanction.
See Conner’s Case, 158 N.H. at 303. Once the baseline sanction is
determined, the Court then looks to the fourth and final part of the
analysis: the existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors and
whether they affect the baseline sanction. See Id.

Under the first prong of the analysis, Mr. Anderson violated duties
owed to his clients, in that he filed the Motion to Withdraw Petition
without gaining the specific assent of the Complainants and at a time
that the Complainants had not yet been appointed as administrators
of the estate.

With respect to Mr. Anderson’s mental state under the second prong
of the sanction analysis, the parties agree that Mr. Anderson’s mental
state was negligent. While Mr. Anderson had the heirs of Mr.
Kuchinsky's estate’s best interests in mind (i.e. the Complainants and

other heirs), he did not obtain the specific authority to file the Motion



and filed it at a time when the Complainants legally could not assent
to such a Motion.

30. Thethird prong of the sanction analysis requires an assessment of
the actual or potential injury caused by Mr. Anderson’s misconduct.
Mr. Anderson’s conduct caused actual injury to the Complainants. As
a result of Mr. Anderson’s action, the Complainants hired
replacement counsel to reopen the case and reinstate the Petition to

Change Order. In the end, the Complainants did obtain a decision on

the merits.

31. Mr. Anderson’s violation of Rule 1.2(a) implicates Section 4.4 (Lack of
Diligence)! of the Standards, which provides as follows:

Absent aggravating or mitigating circumstances, upon
application of the factors set out in Standard 3.0, the following
sanctions are generally appropriate in cases involving a failure
to act with reasonable diligerice and promptness in
representing a client:

4.41 Disbarment is generally appropriate when:

(a) a lawyer abandons the practice and causes serious
or potentially serious injury to a client; or

(b) a lawyer knowingly fails to perform services for a
client and causes serious or potentially serious
injury to a client; or

(c) alawyer engages in a pattern of neglect with respect
to client matters and causes serious or potentially
serious injury to a client.

4.42 Suspension is generally appropriate when:

1 See ABA Stds. for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions appx. 1 (1992)



(a) a lawyer knowingly fails to perform services for a
client and causes injury or potential injury to a
client, or

(b) a lawyer engages in a pattern of neglect and causes
injury or potential injury to a client.

4.43 Reprimand? [Public Censure] is generally appropriate
when a lawyer is negligent and does not act with

reasonable diligence in representing a client, and causes
injury or potential injury to a client.

4.44 Admonition? [Reprimand] is generally appropriate when a
lawyer is negligent and does not act with reasonable

diligence in representing a client, and causes little or no
actual or potential injury to a client.

392. Mr. Anderson’s conduct in this matter, when considered under
Standard 4.43, would call for a baseline sanction of a public censure.
See Standards § 4.43.

33. ‘The baseline sanction must be considered in light of any aggravating
and mitigating factors. E.g., Conner’s Case, 158 N.H. at 303.

34. In this case, there are two aggravating factors: prior disciplinary
offenses and substantial experience in the practice of law. See
Standards § 9.22. There are three mitigating factors: remorse,
absence of a dishonest or selfish motive, and full and free disclosure
to disciplinary board or cooperative attitude toward proceedings. See
Standards § 9.32. Of note is that the prior disciplinary offenses

involved conduct that occurred some time ago, and relate to Rule

2 The term “reprimand,” as used in the ABA Standards, is analogous to a

public censure in New Hampshire.
3 The term “admonition,” as used in the ABA Standards, is analogous to a

reprimand in New Hampshire,

10
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36.

a37.

violations that are different from the Rule viclated in this case.
Additionally, in the #06-020 Matter, Mr. Anderson was experiencing
problems with sobriety and in the #12-038 matter, Mr. Anderson was
experiencing a number of personal and office management issues.
These issues do not appear to have caused this current Rule violation
and the issue here arose from negligence in assessing the parties’
sitnation.

The parties agree that the mitigating factors evident in this case
warrant a downward departure. The parties agree that a reprimand

serves the purposes of discipline and is an appropriate sanction in

this case.

IV. Costs

Subject to the PCC’s approval of Mr, Anderson’s Stipulation, Mr,

Anderson agrees to pay the costs incurred by the ADO in the

_investigation and enforcement of this disciplinary matter. See

Supreme Court Rule 37(19). His agreement to pay the costs incurred
by the ADO is the subject of a separate agreement signed by Mr.
Anderson.

V. Effect of Stipulation

Mr. Anderson understands that this Stipulation represents a
recommended disposition, and that the PCC may accept, reject, or

conditionally accept the Stipulation pursuant to Rule 37A{lT)(az}{1).

11



38. Mr. Anderson acknowledges that the admissions of misconduct and
the proposed disposition contained in this Stipulation are freely,
knowingly, and voluntarily submitted; that he is not entering this
Stipulation as a result of any threats, coercion, or duress, or of any
promises or inducements not set forth in the Stipulation; that he
understands that he has a right to obtain counsel regarding this
Stipulation; and that he is fully aware of the consequences of the
Stipulation.

39. Mr. Anderson knowingly and intelligently waives his right to a
hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: Q' 15 2017 %W\

M1 ael E, Anderson, Esquire
ondent

Dated: 6/15 2017 W

Mark P. Cornell

Assistant General Counsel
Elizabeth M. Murphy
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel

12



New Hampshire Supreme Counrt

Professional Conduct Committee

Margaret H. Nelson, Chair 4 Park Street, Suite 304 Gerald A. Daley*
Benette Pizzimenti, Vice Chair Concord, New Hampshire 03301 Richard H. Darling*
Tont M. Gray,* Vice Chair 603-224-5828 « Fax 228-9511 Gretchen Rule Hamel
Ellen L. Arnold James R. Martin
David N. Cole David N. Page*

Thomas P. Connair * non attorney member
Alan J. Cronleim Holly B, Fazzine, Admin. Coordinator

Anderson, Michael E. advs. Attorney Discipline Office # 06-020
SIX MONTH SUSPENSION

' On January 16, 2007, the Professional Conduct Committee considered the above
referenced matter. The Committee reviewed the Notice of Charges dated August 3, 2006, the
Stipulation as to facts and the rules violated dated September 11, 2006, and the Stipulation as to
Sanction dated Octobeér 16, 2006. In addition, each member of the Committee reviewed the
Jointly Submitted Exhibits addressing the incidents leading up to the Notice of Charges and other
related documents. All members of the Committee, with the exception of Alan J. Cronheim, were

present.

Oral Argument was heard. Landya B. McCafferty, Disciplinary Counsel, appeared for the
Attorney Discipline Office. Eugene Sullivan, III, Esquire, appeared for the Respondent. Mr.
Anderson was also in attendance. After a period of questioning, Ms. McCafferty agreed to revise
the language in the Stipulation as to Sanction for the Committee to address issues of
accountability in the event of future criniinal proceedings. The matter was tabled for counsel to
modify the Stipulation as to Sanction and to resubmit it for the Committee’s consideration.

On February 20, 2007, the Committee again iook up this matter, having received the
revised Stipulation as to Sanction on January 17, 2007. James R. Martin was absent.

The Professional Conduct Committee determined that the record supports the following
facts, by clear and convincing evidence, and supporled by stipulations:

L FINDINGS OF FACT

1. M. Anderson is an attorney licensed to practice law in New Hampshire. Mr. Anderson
was admitted to practice on October 28, 1996. At all times maierial to this proceeding,
Mr. Anderson worked at the Runge Law Office, P.C., 141 Airport Road, Concord, New
Hampshire, 03301. His current mailing address is 28 Martell Road, Chichester, New

Hampshire, 03234,
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Atall relevant times, Mr. Anderson resided with his long-time partner, Patricia Murphy,
and their 5 children. .
On November 24, 2004, Mr. Anderson was convicted in Concord District Court of one
count of Obstructing Report of Crime or Injury, a Class B Misdemeanor. The docket
number of the case is 04-CR-07936. The body of the complaint states that, on August 14,
2004, at 12:00 p.m., Mr. Anderson did

- knowingly commit the crime of obstructing the report of a crime or injury by
removing the phone away from Patricia Murphy while she attempted to call the
police during a domestic disturbance, the aforesaid offence [sic] constituting a

Misdemeanor.
On that charge, Mr. Anderson received the following sentence:

. $1,200.00 fine, all suspended on condition of good behavior for one year;
. Successful completion of domestic violence counseling.
On January 19, 2006, at approximately 10:43 a.m., Mr. Anderson was arrested and

charged with one count of Driving While Intoxicated. Mr. Anderson was released on
$1,200.00 personal recognizance bail.

On February 10, 2006, at approximately 3:00 am., Mr. Anderson was arrested and
charged with five misdemeanors: Obstructing Report of Crime or Injury, Simple Assault,
Endangering the Welfare of a Child, Aggravated Driving while Intoxicated, and Driving
while Intoxicated.

On February 10, 2006, at 3:00 a.m., Mr. Anderson was released on those charges on
$500.00 personal recognizance bail on condition that, inter alia, he have no contact with
Ms. Murphy for 96 hours by mail, telephone or otherwise, and that he not go within 100
yards of Ms. Murphy.

On February 10, 2006, Mr. Anderson attempted to make telephone contact with Ms.
Murphy at 4:29 am., 4:30 am., 4:31 am., 4:35 am., 4:47 am., 4:59 a.m., and 5:00 a.m.
Thereafter, Mr. Anderson took a taxicab to the home where he and Ms. Murphy resided.
Later that day on February 10, 2006, Mr. Anderson was atrested on a charge of Defanlt
or Breach of Beil Conditions for having had contact with Ms. Murphy in violation of his

bail order that same date.
On April 11, 2006, Mr. Anderson was convicted in Concord District Court of the

following four misdemeanor charges:
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Driving while Intoxicated
Alleging that, on January 19, 2006, at 10:43 p.m., Mr. Anderson did

drive a pold colored four door Chevrolet Cavalier bearing New Hampshire
Registration number 1978807 upon Main Street in the Town of Pittsfield,
a way in the State of New Hampshire, while under the influence of
intoxicating liquor.

Obstructing Report of Crime or Injury
Alleging that on February 9, 2006, at 9:35 p.m., Mr. Anderson did

commit the crime of attempted obstructing report of a crime or injury in
that he purposely used physical force, by pinning Patricia Murphy against
a rail on an outside deck af the residence, and attempted to take the phone
from her hand while Patricia was attempting to call the police to report the
crime of endangering the welfare of a minor pursuant {sic]

-Driving while Intoxicated
Alleging that, on February 9, 2006, at 1:30 a.m., Mr. Anderson did

drive a 1997 Chevy Cavalier being N.H. registration 197880 upon a public
way, to-wit, Martel Rd, in the said town of Chichester, N.H. while the said
Michael Anderson was under the influence of an intoxicating liquor

Default or Breach of Bail Conditions
Alleging that, on February 10, 2006, at 8:40 a.m., Mr. Anderson,

having been released on $500 personal recognizance bail conditions by
Kimberly Frederickson on 2/10/2006 on the conditions that he not commit
a State or Local crime and be of good behavior and to have no contact
with Patricia Murphy for 96 hours, the said Michael Anderson knowingly
returned to 28 Martel Rd. and had contact with Patricia Murphy violating

the conditions of his bail.
Pursuant to the terms of & negotiated plea agreement, the State dropped the Simple

Assault, Aggravated Driving while Intoxicated, and Endangering the Welfare of a Child

charges.
M. Anderson’s sentence on the April 11, 2006, convictions included the following

{erms:
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15.

16.

. 6 months in the House of Corrections, all 6 months suspended for 2 years
on Mr. Anderson’s good behavior and compliance with the terms of his
sentencing order; and

e 1 year of probation

On April 25, 2006, the New Harpshire Supreme Court ordered Mr. Anderson to show

cause why he should not be suspended pending disposition of a disciplinary proceeding.
The Court also directed the Attorney Disci;iline Office (hereinafier referred to as “ADO")
to commence disciplinary proceedings against Mr. Anderson, and to advise the Court
whether it believed that Mr. Anderson should be suspended pending final disposition of
the disciplinary hearing. The ADO requested that Mr. Anderson be suspended, but
recommended that the suspension be stayed if Mr, Anderson met certain conditions. In
his response, Mr. Anderson stated that he was receiving treatment for alcoholism, that he
was on probation for one year, and that he was being randomly tested for alcohol and
drugs. He requested that, in the exercise of its discretion, the Court decline to suspend
him pending final disposition of the disciplinary proceedings.

On June 20, 2006, the Court suspended Mr. Anderson from the practice of law on an
interim basis pending final disposition of disciplinary proceedings, but stayed the
suspension on the condition that Mr. Anderson meaningfully participate in alcohol and/or
drug counseling with a certified alcohol and drug abuse counselor, comply with such
counselor's recommended treatment plan, submit evidence to the ADO on a regular basis
showing his compliance with these conditions and comply with any request made by the
ADO for additional evidence of his compliance.

In its June 20 Order, the Court also expressty held that Mr. Anderson’s convietions for
Default or Breach of Bail Conditions and Obstructing Report of Crime or Injury
constitute “serious crimes” under Rule 37(9)(b).

On that same date, Mr. Anderson’s probation officer, James J. Sullivan, filed a Violation
of Probation alleging that Mr. Anderson had violated certain rules of his probation as

follows:
Rule #10, 12G: Failure to abstain from the use of alcohol. On June 15, 2006, the
defendant blew .187 on a PBT test which represents over twice the legal limit for
intoxication. He later admitted drimking.



17.

18.

19,

IL

Rule #12C: Failure to obtain a batterer’s evaluation. Defendant
has failed to obtain an evalvation or appointment for an évaluation
despite being required to do so.

Mr. Sullivan’s Supporting Summary for Violation of Probation Report states:

The defendant is an acknowledged alcoholic and the offense is alcohol related. As
such, he was required to refrain totally from the use of alcohol . . . . He did so
when signing the rules of probation.

On hume 15, 2006, police were called to his residence because the defendant was
drinking. Alcohol was involved in the offense/incident that caused him to be
placed on probation, He was peaceful and cooperative with police, submitting to a
PBT test that registered a .187. This is over two times the legal limit for
intoxication. One of the responding officers noted he initially Lied about drinking,
In a telephone conversation on June 16 and in a personal interview on June 19, the
defendant readily admitted drinking, Prior to that he had four months sobriety.

Rule #12C: Due to the nature of the offense, the defendant was required to obtain
a batterer’s evaluation and follow any recommended treatment. He has yet to

obtain an appointment.

While there has been no finding of “true” on the probation violation, Mr. Anderson has
conceded to his probation officer, Mr. Sullivan, that the charges are true. Mr. Anderson’s
hearing on the probation violation is currently scheduled for September 14, 2006,

Upon learning of the alleged probation violation, and by Order dated July 7, 2006, the
New Hampshire Supreme Court lifted the stay of Mr. Anderson’s suspension, resulting in
the immediate suspension of Mr. Anderson’s law license pending final disposition of this

disciplinary proceeding.

RULINGS OF LAW:
The Committee found the following violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct by

clear and convincing evidence, and supported by a stipulation:

20.

Rule 8.4(b): Serious Crime

As described in more detail above, Mr. Anderson has been convicted of two counts of
Obstructing Report of Crime or Injury and one count of Defauit or Breach of Bail

Conditions.
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23.

24,

23,

26.

By Order dated June 20, 2006, the Supreme Court held that “[t]he offenses of default or
breach of bail conditions and obstructing the report of a crime or injury constitute
‘serious crimes’ under Rule 37(9)(b). . . .»

Rule 37(9)(b) provides:

The term “serious crime” shall include any felony and any lesser crime a
necessary element of which, as determined by the statutory or common law
definition of such crime, involves interference with the administration of justice,
false swearing, misrepresentation, frand, deceit, bribery, extortion,
misappropriation, theft, or an attempt or a conspiracy or solicitation of another to

commit a “serious crime.”
Mr. Anderson’s convictions for Obstructing Report of Crime or Injury and Default or

Breach of Bail Conditions involve a failure to abide by court orders and interference with
the administration of justice, and thereby reflect adversely on Mr. Anderson’s
trustworthiness and fitness as a lawyer. See Rule 37(5)(b).

Mr. Anderson’s other violations of the law and court orders as set forth herein also reflect

his indifference to the law.
Mr. Anderson’s conduct in this regard constitutes clear and convincing evidence a

violation of N.H. R. Prof. Conduct 8.4(b).
Rule 8.4(a): Misconduct

Because of the Rule 8.4(b) violation, there is necessarily clear and convincing evidence

of a violation of N.H. R. Prof. Conduct 8.4(a).

IIL.__ STIPULATION AS TO COSTS:

Mr. Anderson agrees to pay the expenses incurred by the Professional Conduct

Committee in the investigation and prosecution of this matter.

IV.

STIPULATION AS TO SANCTION:
. The Committee orders that Mr. Anderson be suspended from the practice of law for six

months.

27.

Prior to Mr. Anderson’s reinstatement to the practice of law, Mr, Anderson agrees that he
must provide Disciplinary Counsel with satisfactory proof that, during the period of his
suspension, (a) he has complied with the terms of his probation in the matter of State v.
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Michael Anderson, (docket numbers 06-CR-1005-661C and 663C), (b) he has had no
further personal interactions with the criminal justice system, and (c) he has successfully
participated in treatment for alcoholism. In the event that Mr. Anderson is unable to show
compliance with the provisions (), (b), and (c) above by clear and convincing evidence,
M, Anderson agrees that Disciplinary Counsel may bring the matter to the attention of
the Professional Conduct Committee for further orders and conditions which must be met
by Mr. Anderson prior to Mr. Anderson’s reinstatement to the practice of law.

M, Anderson further agrees that, in the event Disciplinary Counsel learns that, during the
term of his suspension, Mr. Anderson has violated a term of probation, has had further
personal interaction with the crimirial justice system, or has engaged in misconduct
attributable to alcoho! abuse, Disciplinary Counsel has the authority to bring this matter
to the immediate attention of the Professional Conduct Committee for the imposition of
further conditions precedent to Mr. Anderson’s reinstatement.

‘While Mr. Anderson has no prior disciplinary history, he concedes that his misconduct is
serious and justifies a significant sanction. In addition, Mr. Anderson suffers from

alcoholism and desires a continued suspension in order to focus on his rehabilitation

before resuming the practice of law.

CONCLUSION:

For all of the above reasons, The Professional Conduct Committee suspends Michael E.

Anderson from the practice of law for a period of six months for the violations of the Rules of
Professional Conduct cited above. This order shall take effect as of the 16™ day of March, 2007.
At the conclusion of his suspension, Mr. Anderson shall comply with all Rules of the Supreme

Court as to application for reinstatement to the practice of law.

March 15, 2007

A M

Nelson

Chair

Distribution:

Landya B. McCafferty, Disciplinary Counsel
Fugene Sultivan, III, Esquire
File
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

In Case No. LD-2006-0003, In_the Matter of Michsel F.
Anderson, the court on February 10, 2009, issued the following

ordes:

Michael E. Anderson’s motion for reinstatement to the New Hampshire bar
1s granted.

Broderick, C.J., and Dalianis, Duggan and Hicks, JJ., concurred.

Eileen Fox,
Clerk

Distribution:

James L. DeHart, Esquire
Landya B. McCafferty, Esquire
Eugene F. Sullivan, III, Esquire
Mr. Michael Anderson
Dawnangela Minton, Esquire
Attorney General

NH Bar Association x5

Sherri Kluesener, Supreme Court
File
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Professional Conduet Commitiee

a committee of the attorney discipline sysiem

David M. Rothstein, Chair 4 Chenell Drive, Suite 102 Margaret R, Kerouac

Heather E. Krans, Vice Chair Concord, New Hampshire 033C1 Mona T, Movafaghi

Elaine Holden,* Vice Chair 603-224-5828 * Fax 228-951 1 Georges J. Roy*

Peter G. Beeson Richard D. Sager

Susan R. Chollet¥ Martha Van Oot

Richard H. Darling* - * non attorney member
Scott H. Harris Barbara J. Guay, Legal Assistant

Anderson, Michael E. advs. Attorney Discipline Office - #12-038
ORDER

On January 19, 2016, the Professional Conduct Committee (“the Committee”) held oral
argument in the above-captioned matter. David M. Rothstein, Heather E. Krans, Elaine Holden,
Susan R. Chollet, Scott H. Harris, Margaret R. Kerouac, Georges J. Roy and Richard D. Sager
were present. Richard H. Darling, Mona T. Movafaghi and Martha Van Oot were absent. Peter
Beeson did not participate in the oral argument or deliberations.

Elizabeth M. Murphy presented argument on behalf of the Attorney Discipline Office.
Sandra A. Kuhn presented argument on behalf of Michael E. Anderson. Michael E. Anderson
and his law partner, Michael Bedard, were also present.

After oral argument and deliberation thereon, the Committee approves the Stipulation as
to Facts, Violations and Diversion, the Diversion Agreement and the Agreement to Pay Costs of

Disciplinary Matter.
=

January 20, 2016
David M. Rothstein, Chair

cc:  Elizabeth M. Murphy, Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
Sandra A. Kuhn, Esq.
File



NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTERE

Anderson, Michael E.
advs.
Attorney Discipline Office
#12-038

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, VIOLATIONS,
AND DIVERSION

Respondent Michael E. Anderson, Esq. and the Attorney Discipline Office

(ADQ) stipulate as follows:
A. Facts

Bac und Facts
1.  Mr. Anderson is an attorney licensed to practice law in New Hampshire.
Mr, Anderson was admitted to practice on October 28, 1996.
2. Mr. Anderson was also admitted to the Massachusetts Bar on December
15, 1997, but was suspended on May 29, 2007 arising out of reciprocal
discipline in New Hampshire. He has not applied for reinstatement in -

Massachusetts.



During the time peribd relevant to this complaint, Mr. Anderson
practiced law at The Legal Connection, PC, (the firm} located at 10 Ferry
Street, Suite 317, Concord, New Hampshire 03301,

Mr. Anderson has a prior disciplinary history in the form of a six-month
suspension fromi the practice of law that became effective on March 16,
2007, resulting from violations of Rules 8.4(b) and 8.4{a). See Anderson,
Michael E. adus. Attorney Discipline Office, #06-020 (March 15, 2007},
attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Rule B.4(b) violations resuited from
criminal convictions for two counts of Obstructing Report of Crime or
Injury and one count of Default or Breach of Bail Conditions. During the
time period associated with his criminal convictions, Mr. Anderson
admitted that he was suffering from alcoholism. Mr. Anderson complied
with the conditions associated with his six month suspension and was
reinstated to the New Hampshire Bar on February 10, 2009. See In the
Matter of Michael E. Anderson, LD-2006-0003 (February 10, 2009},
attached hereto as Exhibit B. Mr. Anderson avers that he has maintained
his sobriety since 2006, with one minor relapse for one day in 2010,
inciuding during the underlying events associated with the current
complaint.

This complaint was initiated by way of a letter of referral from Belknap
County Superior Court Clerk James M. Warren on October 22, 2012.

The referral arose as a resujt of reptesentations that Mr. Anderson made




at an October 5, 2012 hearing before Judge James D. O'Neill and in
motions to continue that Mr. Anderson filed in the same case.
Uhderlﬁgg_ Matters
By way of further background, in the early fall of 2012, Mr. Anderson
represented defendants Nicholas Robidoux (State v. Nicholas Robidoux,
216-2012-CR-00293, Superior Court, Hillsborough County, North)
{“Robidoux matter”) and Walter Alexis {State v. Alexis, 211-2012-CR-
00157, Superior Court, Belknap County) ("Alexis matter”) in two
unrelated criminal meatters,
At one point, both matters were scheduled for trial on October 9, 2012,
On September 27, 2012, Mr. Anderson attended a plea hearing in the
Hillsborough County Superior Court in the Robidoux matter during
which his client pled guilty before Judge Gillian Abramson.
On September 28, 2012, Mr, Anderson filed an Assented-To Motion to
Continue ("Motion to Continue®) the trial in the Alexis matter, which was
scheduled for jury selection on October 9, 2012 on the grounds that he
had a jury trial in Hillsborough County, also scheduled for October 5,
2012 in the Robidoux matter. In the motion, Mr. Anderson stated: “That
matter appeared for some time to be most likely to settle, but it is now
inevitably headed to Trial.” Subsequently, Mr. Anderson filed an

executed Waiver of Speedy Trial in support of the pending Motion to

Continue.
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Mr. Anderson recalls that on September 27, while he was in the car, he
talked with his assistant, Mr. Adam Boyd, about several martters that
had scheduling copﬂicts, inchading what he thought was a conflict
between trials scheduled in both the Robidoux and Alexis matters. Mr.
Anderson asked Mr. Boyd to draft a motion to continue. Mr. Anderson
recalls signing the motion but admits that he did not carefully review it
or check his files before signing the motion which was dated and filed
with the Court on September 28th.

At that time, Mr, Anderson relied on an electronic calendar on his ceil
phone to keep track of where he needed to be, The electronic calendar
was synced with an on-line calendar in his office. Mr. Boyd did not
remove the Robidoux October 9t trial date from the on-line calendar,
after the September 27 plea hearing. He did add an October 29, 2012
sentencing hearing in the Robidoux matter to the calendar.

Mr. Anderson admits that, at the time, he and the members of his office
were better about adding scheduled appointments/court dates to their
calendars than removing them when they were canceled or rescheduled.
Upon receipt of Mr. Anderson’s first Motion to Continue in the Alexis
matter, the following events occurred, as explained in Clerk Warren'’s
referral letter: “Pursuant to Superior Court Rule 49-A, Judge O'Neill
asked Deputy Clerk Janelle Hughes to check to see which jury trial had
been scheduled first. In checking the Odyssey docketing system for the

Hillsborough County case (State v. Nicholas Robidoux, 216-2012-00293},
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Janelle learned that the defendant pled guilty on September 27, 2012;

she confirmed this by phone with Julie Findley, the monitor for Judge

-Gillian Abramson. As a result of this infermation, Judge O'Neill on

October 5, 2012 denied the motion to continue.” *

Upon learning that the Court denied the first Motion to Continue in the
Alexis matter, Mr., Anderson hand-delivered that same day a second
motion to continue the Alexis matter, entitled Assented-To

Revised /Modified Motion To Continue Trial and Schedule Plea. In
relevant part, the motion stated: “Undersigned counsel filed an
Assented-to Motion to Continue Trial on or about September 28, 2012,
The basis for the Motion was that counsel was scheduled for Trial in
Hillsborough County Superior Court that day. Counsel cannot be in two
places at the same time.” (Emphasis in original),

The motion went on to further explain that the defendant intended to
plead, that counsel was working with the County Attorney’s office on plea
terms, opposing counsel had assented to the motion and that counsel
intended to file a Notice of intent to Plead within seven days.

Mr. And;arson drafted the second motion to continue himself and admits
that he did not verify the status of the Robidoux matter before writing the
motion.

After Mr. Anderson filed the second motion to continue, a hearing went

forward before Judge O’'Neil on the motions to continue and the request
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to schedule a plea in the Alexis matter. Mr. Anderson and his opposing
counsel, Assistant County Attorney Roni M. Karnis, were present.

At the hearing Mr. Anderson began to explain that he filed the Motions
because he had a scheduling conflict and now his client intended to
plead guilty. While the parties were still working on the terms, there was
no reason to try the case. After hearing further from Ms. Karnis, the
Court inquired as to what Mr. Anderson had meant by “can't be in two
places at the same time.” Mr. Anderson explained that in the Robidoux
matter it was 50/50 whether they would go forward with trial, that they
were still talking about a plea and his client was still undecided.

Thie Courl then inquired as to the status of the Robidoux matter. Mr.
Anderson responded that the case had started out with 15 felonies and
had been narrowed down to 5 felonies. After the Court indicated that a
plea had been taken already in the Robidoux matter, Mr. Anderson
admitted his motion may have been based on “old information.” When
the Court asked when sentencing was scheduled for, Mr. Anderson
stated that he believed the Robidoux matter was still on the docket for
October 9t for a scheduling hearing, but there had been some
discussion of pushing it out to October 29tk for Mr. Robidoux’s family
members to be present. There was also a chance that Mr. Robidoux may
withdrew his plea.

A colloquy then ensued between the Court and Mr. Anderson wherein the

Court reviewed the fact that a plea was taken on September 27'h in the
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Robidoux matter before Judge Abramson along with an
acknowledgement and waiver of rights and a waiver of sentencing review,
Judge Abramson had issued a court order that day continuing
sentencing for 30 days. The Court also reviewed the timeline in the
Alexis matter with respect to the fact that the first motion to confinue
had not been filed until September 28t, the day after the plea was taken
in the Robidoux matter, and that the second motion to continue, filed on
October 5, still indicated that Robidoux was scheduled for trial on
October 9th,

During the collogquy, Mr. Anderson twice stated to the Court that he
thought the plea hearing in Robidoux had been covered for him by
someone else from his office. During this time period, Mr. Anderson had
a busy trial practice. The other attorney in the firm, Michael Bedard,
Esq,, and Mr. Anderson often covered court appearances for each other
when conflicts arose. However, it was, in fact, Mr. Anderson who
appeared at the plea hearing in the Robidoux matter on September 27,
2012,

Mr. Anderson also checked his online calendar on his cell phone and
advised the court that his calendar still reflected that the Robidoux
matter remained scheduled for October 9%, although he eventually

explained that his calendar also showed that sentencing was scheduled

for October 291
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In summary, Mr. Anderson sounded confused as to the status of the
Robidoux case and was not clear on whether he was the one at the plea
hearing. It took approximately five minutes of discussion before Mr.
Anderson agreed with the Court that he did not have a conflict on
October 9th,

At the close of the hearing, the Court denied the motion to continue and
request to schedule a plea. The Alexis matter remained scheduled for
jury selection on October 9, 2012, unless the parties could reach a plea
agreement.

Ultimately, a plea, disposition and séntencing hearing went forward on

October 19, 2012 in the Alexis matter.

Subsequent Events

Beginning in December 2012, Mr. Anderson began to reduce the number
of new clients and matters he took on, to keep his case load at more

manageable levels and to prevent the type of issue that arose in this

matter from happening again.
On January 7, 2013, Mr, Anderson wrote a letter to Clerk Warren at the

Belknap Superior Court which stated in relevant part:

First, please communicate to Judge O'Neil that I apolcgize
for the confusion and inaccuracies that have resulted from
my representations to the Court in Motions dated September
28, 2012, and October 5, 2012, as well as during the
Hearing on October 5, 2012, It was never my intention to
mislead the Court. | was mistaken regarding the underlying
cases that posed a conilict. I was also mistaken regarding
coverage for certain hearings in the underlying cases. In this
regard, 1 have been diligently endeavoring to return my
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practice to a more manageable level of administrative
efficiency and reliability.

I should have more carefully reviewed and researched the
situation before filing these Motions. I also apologize for the
apparently flippant remark that I could ‘not be in two places
at the same time." | meant no disrespect to the Court, but !
certainly should have chosen my words more prudently.
Cn March 4, 20 15, Mr. Anderson suffered a stroke that left him
physically impaired and without the ability to speak for the first 24 hours
after the stroke. Mr. Anderson had previously presented to his doctor
with numbness on February 2, 2012. It appeared as of March 4, 2013
that the February 2, 2012 event was a TIA which often occurs as a
warning sign prior to a stroke. Mr. Bedard covered Mr, Anderson’s
matters while he was out of wark in 2013. Mr. Anderson underwent
extensive physical therapy and returned to work part-time for the first
two to three months after the stroke.
Mr. Anderson attended an online CLE entitled *Time Management for
Lawyers {Part One}: Getting and Staying Organized” on May 10, 2013
and submitted a Uniform Certificate of Attendance to the ADO.
Since the court appearance on October 5, 2012, the firm has improved
its calendaring systems. The calendaring system was redone by a
professional computer programmer sometime in 2013, The programmer
assisted the office in better forrnulating a way to track hearings, remove
hearings as necessary from the calendar and have it synchronize to the

attorney’s cellular telephone. Mr. Anderson now does his own data entry

and calendar management to keep better track of his own schedule. He
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also scans all of his Orders and Court notices to his computer that he

can access readily to avoid issues such as this one in the future.

B. Disciplinary Rules Violated

The parties agree that Mr, Anderson's conduct in this cases involves

violations of the New Hampshire Rules of Professicnal Conduct, as

follows:

Rule 1,1({b){4)-[5): Competence

The facts set forth at §§ 1-30above are incorporated by reference.

Rule 1.1 states as follows:

(a) A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client,
(b} Legal competence requires at 8 minimum:
(1) specific knowledge about the fields of law in which the
lawyer practices;
{2) performance of the techniques of practice with skill;
{3) identification of areas beyond the lawyer's competence and
bringing those areas to the client's attention;
(4) proper preparation; and
(5} attention to details and schedules necessary to assure that
the matter undertaken is completed with no avoidable harm
to the client's interest.
{c) In the performance of client service, a lawyer shall at a
minimum;
(1) gather sufficient facts regarding the client's problem from the
client, and from other relevant sources;
(2) formulate the material issues raised, determine applicable
law and identify alternative legal responses;
(3) develop a strategy, in consultation with the client, for solving
the legal problems of the client; and
{4} undertake actions on the client's behalf in a timely and
effective manner inchading, where appropriate, associating with
another lawyer who possesses the skill and kmowledge required

to assure competent representation.

Mr. Anderson owed a duty to his client, Mr. Alexis, to file appropriate

motions on his behalf and ta prepare for any hearings at court that

10
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would affect the outcome of Mr. Alexis’s case, Mr. Anderson’s failure (o
review his files, in particular the status of the Robidoux matter, prior to
filing the motions and attending the hearing on October 5, 2012
breached his duty to properly prepare far the hearing and pay attention
to detanils and schedules necessary to aveid harm to his client. While Mr,
Alexis was not harmed by Mr. Anderson’s conduct and the outcome in
his case was not affected, Mr. Anderson agrees that the motions to
continue should not have been filed.

Mr. Anderson’s failure to properly prepare constitutes a violation of Rule
1. 1(b](4)-(5).

There is clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Anderson’s conduct, as
described herein, constitutes of a violation of Rule 1.1.

Rule 3.1: Meritorious Claims and Contentions

The facts set forth at 17 1-30 above are incorporated by reference.

Rule 3.1 states as follows:

A lawyer shall not bring or defend a proceeding, or assert or
controvert an issue therein, unless there is a basis in law
and fact for doing so that is not frivolous, which includes a
good faith argument for an extension, medification or
reversal of existing law. A lawyer for the defendant in a
criminal proceeding, or the respondent in a proceeding that
could result in incarceration or institutionalization, may
nevertheless so defend the proceeding as to require that
every element of the case be established.

Mr. Anderson owed a duty to the court and to opposing counsel to refrain
from filing frivolous motions. Mr. Anderson breached that duty when he

filed the second motion to continue without reviewing his files or

11



verifying whether a hearing remeined scheduled for October 2, 2012 in

the Rebidoux matter.

40. There is clear and convincing evidence that the motions to continue that

Mr. Anderscen filed in the Alexis matter were frivolous and constitute a

violation of Rule 3.1

Rule B.4{z}: General Rule

41. Having found the foregoing violations, there is clear and convincing
evidence that Mr. Anderson's conduct, as described herein, violated N.H.
R. Prof. Conduct 8.4{a).

C. Sanction Anszlysis and Reasons for A B‘ivefsierzz

42. The Attorney Discipline Office and Mr. Anderson jo_intly recommend a
diversion as the appropriate sanction in this matter. This sanction
would serve the purposes of attorney discipline.

43, The American Bar Association’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions
(2005) (“Standards”) supports this sanction.

44. The purpose of the Court’s disciplinary power is “protecting the public,
maintaining public confidence in the bar, preserving the integrity of the
legal profession, and preventing similar conduct in the future.” Conner’s
Case, 158 N.H. 299, 303 (2009}, *“The sanction...must take into account

the severity of the misconduct,” Coffey’s Case, 152 N.H. 503, 513

(2005)..

12
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Although (e Court has not adopted the Standards, it looks Lo them for
guidance. Conner’s Case, 158 N.H. at 303. The Standards set forth a
four part analysis for courts to consider in imposing sanctions: “(a) the
duty violated; (b) the lawyer’s mental state; (c) the potentia) or actual
injury caused by the lawyer’s misconduct; and (d) the existence of
aggravating or mitigating factors.” Jd. {quoting Douglas’ Case, 156 N.H.
613, 621 {2007)); Standards §3.0.

The first three parts of the analysis create the [ramework for
characterizing the misconduct and determining a baseline sanction. See
Conner’s Case, 158 N.H. at 303 (stating that “[in applying these factors,
the first step is to categorize the respondent’s misconduct and identify
the appropriate sanction”). Once the baseline sanction is determined,
the Court then looks to the fourth and final part of the analysis: the
existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors and whether they affect
the baseline sanction. See id. (stating that “[a]fter determining the
sanction, [the Court] consider|s] the effect of any aggravating or
mitigating factors on the ultimate sanction”}.

Under the first prong of the analysis, Mr. Andersen viclated duties owed
to his client and to the legal system. See Standards §§ 4.5 and 6.2.
Specifically, Mr. Anderson breached his duties to his client when he
failed to properly prepare for a hearing on his client’s behalf, Mr.

Anderson breached the duty he owed to the legal system when he f{ailed

13




48.

49,

50.

o1,

to review his files and calendars, particularly when he filed the second

motion to continue in the Alexis case.

With respect Mr, Anderson’s mental state under the second prong of the

sanction aﬁei]ysis, the parties agree that Mr, Anderson's mental state was

negligent with respect to the rule violations,

The third prong of the sanction analysis requires an assessment of the

actual or potential injury caused by Mr. Anderson’s misconduct, -

Mr, Anderson's conduct caused injury to the Court system, specifically

causing an unnecessary use of time and resources of the court and

opposing counsel when Mr. Anderson filed the second motion to continue
and proceeded to be heard on the motion. Mr. Anderson’s conduct had
potential to harm his client, Walter Alexis, The Court denied the motion
to continue and to schedule a plea, Such a denial may have prejudiced
his client’s interests, particularly because Mr. Anderson and the
prosecutor had an interest in scheduling a date for the plea hearing.

Ultimately, Mr. Alexis was not harmed in that the plea, disposition and

sentencing hearing occurred on October 19, 2012.

Mr. Anderson’s violation of Rule 1.1 implicates Section 4.5 of the

Standards, which provides, in pertinent part:

4,51 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer’s course of
conduct demonstrates that the lawyer does not understand the
most fundamental legal doctrines or procedures, and the lawyer’s
conduct causes injury or potential injury to a client.

4,52 Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in an

area of practice in which the lawyer knows he or she is not
competent, and causes injury or potential injury to a client.

14
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4.53 Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer:

(@)

(b)

demonstrates failure to understand relevant legal doctrines or
procedures and causes injury or potential injury to a client; or

is negligent in determining whether he or she is competent to
handle a legal matter and causes injury or potential mjury to
a client. ' '

4.54 Admonition! is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages in an

-isolated instance of negligence in determining whether he or she is

competent to handle a legal matter, and causes little or no actual

or potential injury to a client.

Mr. Anderson’s violation of Rule 3,1 implicates Section 6.2 of the

Standards, which provides, in pertinent part;

6.21

6.22

6.23

6.24

Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer
knowingly violates a court order or rule with the intent to
obtain a benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes
serious injury or potentially serious injury to a party or
causes serious or potentially serious interference with a legal
proceeding.

Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knows
that he or she is violating a court order or rule, and causes
injury or potential injury to a client or a party, or causes
interference or potential interference with a legal proceeding.

Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer
negligently fails to comply with a court order or rule, and
causes injury or potential injury to a client or other party, or
causes interference or potential interference with a legal

proceeding.

Admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer engages
in an isolated instance of negligence in complying with &
court order or rule, and causes little or no actual or potential
injury to a party, or causes little or no actual or potential

interference with. a legal proceeding,

' The term “admonition,” as used in the ABA Standards, is analogous to a
reprimand in New Hampshire. The term “reprimand,” as used in the ABA
Standards, is analogous to a public censure in New Hampshire.

15
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Under the foregoing circumstances, the parties agree that the baseline
sanction for Mr. Anderson's conduct is a reprimand. See Standards §5
4.54 and 6.24.

The baseline sanction must be considered in light of any aggravating and
mitigating factors. E.g., Conner's Case, 158 N.H. at 303.

In this case, two aggravating factors are present: Mr. Anderson’s prior
disciplinary hisfory and his substantial experience in the practice of law.
See Standards § 9.22. However, the parties note that Mr. Anderson's
disciplinary history arose out of problems in his personal life, including
alcoholism, and were not similar to the caseload management problems
presented in this complaint.

Several mitigating {actors are also present, including the absence of a
dishonest or selfish motive; personal problems involving serious family
issues at the time of his actions (including a serious heart condition his
wife was facing; health problems with two of his five sons in that one son
was diagnosed with autism, gastrointestinal issues, and kidney reflux
and as a result had multiple medical appointments/procedures; and
another son was dealing with neurclogical issues and tests; additionally
Mr. Anderson’s mother and grandmother had recently passed away] and
involving his own health issues as evidenced by the February 2, 2012
TIA); a good feith effort to rectify the consequences of misconduct
{including an apology letter to the Court; a reduction of his caseload to

prevent such problems from occurring again; and attending a CLE
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program entitled “Time Management for Lawyers {Part One): Getting and
Staying Organized” on May 10, 2013 to improve his time management
skills). See Standards § 9.3.

The parties agree that the aggravating and mitigating factors evident in
this case, cornbined with the baseline sanction analysis, indicate that &
ciownward departure from the baseline reprimand is warranted,

The parties jointly recommend discretionary diversion in this matter.
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 37A{l)(g)(3).

The parties agree that this matter qualifies for discretionary diversion
because the misconduct in this matter was the result of negligence,
failure to review a file prior to filing a motion, and miscommunication
between Mr. Anderson and his assistant at the time. Mr. Anderson has
voluntarily worked to improve his practice, including taking a 1.5 credit
hour CLE. Because he could in the future increase his caseload, there is
thus a reasonable likelihood that Mr. Anderson’s successful completion
of additional Continuing Legal Education (“CLE"} will further educate him
and prevent similar conduct in the future.

Additionally, this matter qualifies for diversion because Mr. Anderson's
conduct occurred more than five years after his prior disciplinary
suspension and does not involve conduct of the same nature. See Rule
37A(c)(Definition of Minor Misconduct).

Mr. Anderson submits his Diversion Agreement {the "Agreement”)

simultaneously and in conjunction with this Stpulation. The Diversion

17
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Agreement is attached to this Stipulation and sets forth the conditions

with which Mr. Anderson must comply in order to have this matter

diverted.

In short, the Diversion Agreement requires that Mr. Anderson, within one
year frora the date that the Committee approves the Agreement:

(a) Complete six (6) additional credits of CLE beyond the minimurm
required by the New Hampshire Supreme Court Rule 53, as set forth in
the Agreement;

(b} Not engage in any professional misconduct.

For all of these reasons, the parties request that the Committee

recommend a discretionary diversion.

D. Costs

Subject to the PCC’s approval of Mr, Anderson’s Stipulation, Mr.
Anderson agrees to pay the costs incurred by the ADO in the
investigation and enforcement of this disciplinary matter. See Supreme
Court Rule 37(19}). His agreement to pay the costs incurred by the ADO

is the subject of a separate agreement signed by Mr. Anderson.

E. Effect of Stipulation

Mr. Anderson understands that this stipulation represents a

recommended disposition, and that the Professional Conduct Committee
may accept, reject, or conditionally accept the stipulation pursuant to

Rule 37A (1ll){aa).
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66. Mr. Anderson acknowledges that the admissions of misconduct and the
proposed disposition contained in this stipulation are freely, knowingly,
and voluntarily submitted; that he is not entering this stipulation as a
result of any threats, coercion, or duress, or of any promises or
inducements not set forth in the 's.tipulation; and, that he has been
represented by counsel and is fully aware of the consequences of the [
stipulation,
67. Mr. Anderson knowingly and intelligently waives his right to a hearing,

Respectfully submitted,

f"' |
.1 [2‘;/
Dated 2015 @chaell‘-‘- dey/
Spo
Dated: \\\34- _

2015

Sandra A. Kuhn, Esquire
Counsel for Respondent

Dated: J“L 2015

ig




NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT COMMITTEE

Anderson, Michael E.
advs.
Attorney Discipline Office

#17-001

AGREEMENT TO PAY COSTS
OF DISCIPLINARY MATTER

Subject to the Professional Conduct Committee’s approval of the
Stipulation of Facts, Rule Violations, and Sanction: Reprimand in the
above matter, I agree to pay the expenses incurred by the Committee in
the investigation and enforcement of this disciplinary matter. See Sup.
Ct. R. 37{19)(b). Costs can include, but are not limited to: mileage,
stenographers, transcripts, copying, inventory, audit expenses and
publication.

As of June 5, 2017, I have been informed that the costs are approximately
$39.25. Should further costs accrue in this disposition of this matter, I
understand that the Committee will bill me for these costs. If I dispute the
bill, I will notify the Committee of the specific nature of the dispute in
writing within thirty days of my receipt of the bill. [ understand that the

Committee will consider the disputed item and issue a written decision. If



I do not notify the Committee that I dispute the bill, payment will be due
upon its receipt.

3. I waive the provisions of Supreme Court Rule 37(19)(b} regarding any
further detail of the nature and amount of each expense, and I also waive
formal demand for payment.

4, I understand and agree that the assessment of costs is deemed final and
shall have the full force and effect of a civil judgment. As a result, it may
be enforced in any Superior Court in New Hampshire.

5. The Committee may file a copy of the final assessment with the Superior
Court in any county in the state, where it shall be docketed as a final
judgment and shall be subject to all legally-available post-judgment
enforcement remedies and procedures. See Sup. Ct. R. 37(19)(c).

6. I also agree to be responsible for all costs incurred as a result of the

Attorney Discipline Office’s collection efforts.

espectiully submitted,

R
Dated: MI(, 2017 7/7/

aél E. Anderson, Esquire
pondent




